
1 
 

Frederick Douglass High School 

COURSE DIRECTORY 

2018-2019 

 
 

  
FREDERICK DOUGLASS HIGH SCHOOL 

2000 Winchester Road 

Lexington, KY  40509 

(P) 859-381-3780 (F) 859- 381-0219 

www.douglass.fcps.net 

“Frederick Douglass High School’s vision is to elevate 21st-century learners into 
integrated citizens through academies that specifically cater to our population’s 

diverse interests and professional opportunities in the community. 

Our mission is to create a collaborative community that ensures all students 

achieve at high levels and graduate prepared to excel in a global society.” 

http://www.douglass.fcps.net/


2 
 

WELCOME TO FREDERICK DOUGLASS HIGH SCHOOL 

 

Dear future Douglass High School students, 

We are off to a great start at Douglass High School.  We want you to be part of the 

exciting culture we have established.  We promise to do my very best, on a daily basis, to 

provide a safe learning environment and the highest level of instruction possible. These will be 

my two main areas of focus, a SAFE school and a GOOD school. You deserve this and you will 

receive this.  We have a learning environment that focuses on college preparatory classes and 

career academies.  

We use dual enrollment and advanced placement classes to enhance the rigor of our 

instructional practices. We will feature career pathways identified by the Kentucky Department 

of Education and the Lexington Chamber of Commerce as high yield (high paying) and high 

need (in demand) in the central Kentucky area. Our pathways are Health Sciences, Professional 

Services, and Technology. The ultimate goal is for every student to graduate from Douglass with 

a “diploma plus”. 

A Douglass High School Diploma will include various industry certification and multiple 

possible college credits.  We want our students to have a marketable advantage in a global 

society. We will challenge our students, grow our students and provide opportunities beyond the 

curriculum in this wall-to-wall academy model. Incorporation of high-level technology, the latest 

instructional practices, and a focus on career pathways will help you in your future. 

Best wishes, 

Lester Diaz, Principal 

 

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE: 

Mr. Lester Diaz, Executive Principal 

Mr. Shawn Hinds, Academy Coach 

Mr. Joshua Williams, Freshman Academy 

Mrs. Heather Brinkman, Academy of Health 

Sciences 

Mr. Mike Harmon, Academy of Professional 

Services  

Mr. Alan Mayes, Academy of Technology 

COUNSELING OFFICE: 

Mrs. Susan McVey, Freshman Academy 

Mrs. Erin Cope, Academy of Health Science 

Mr. Antonio Melton, Academy of 

Professional Services 

Mr. Derrick Thomas, Academy of 

Technology 

Ms. Michelle Granville, College & Career  

Readiness Coach 

  



1 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
INSTRUCTIONAL CALENDAR........................................................................................................... 2 

USEFUL TERMS & INFORMATION .................................................................................................... 3 

USEFUL TERMS & INFORMATION (CONT.) .................................................................................... 4 

SCHOOL FEES ........................................................................................................................................ 5 

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES ..................................................................................................... 6 

NCAA and NAIA ATHLETIC ELIGIBILITY ......................................................................................... 6 

FREDERICK DOUGLASS GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS ........................................................... 7 
REQUIREMENTS FOR PROMOTION TO NEXT GRADE: .................................................................................................................... 7 

CREDIT RECOVERY OPTIONS ............................................................................................................ 8 

INDIVIDUAL LEARNING PLAN ........................................................................................................... 8 

PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE ADMISSION .................................................................................... 9 

KENTUCKY EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE SCHOLARSHIP (KEES) ......................................... 10 

CORE & GLOBAL COURSE DESCRIPTIONS ................................................................................... 11 
ART ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 11 
BUSINESS ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13 
ENGLISH ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION ..................................................................................................................................................... 16 
HUMANITIES............................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
MATHEMATICS .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
PERFOMING ARTS .................................................................................................................................................................................... 20 
SCIENCE ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 22 
SOCIAL STUDIES ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 25 
WORLD LANGUAGES ............................................................................................................................................................................... 27 
OTHER .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30 

THE FRESHMAN ACADEMY ............................................................................................................................................... 31 
THE ACADEMY OF HEALTH SCIENCES .......................................................................................................................... 32 
 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

HEALTH SCIENCE COURSE DECRIPTIONS........................................................................................................................................ 35 
THE ACADEMY OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ............................................................................................................ 38 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COURSE DESCRIPTIONS ..................................................................................................................... 41 
THE ACADEMY OF TECHNOLOGY ................................................................................................................................... 45 

TECHNOLOGY COURSE DESCRIPTIONS ............................................................................................................................................ 49 
ADDITIONAL EDUCATIONAL ENGAGEMENT or ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS .................................................... 52 
Fayette County Career & Technical Centers ......................................................................................... 52 

Eastside Technology Center (10-12) ............................................................................................................................................................. 52 
Locust Trace Agriculture Center (9-12) ...................................................................................................................................................... 52 
Southside Technology Center (10-12) .......................................................................................................................................................... 53 

Opportunity Middle College (11-12) ....................................................................................................... 53 

The Learning Center (9-12) .................................................................................................................... 53 

Applications due March 1st..................................................................................................................... 53 

Stables (9-12) ........................................................................................................................................... 54 

Martin Luther King Academy of Excellence .......................................................................................... 54 

Job Corp ................................................................................................................................................... 55 

Gatton Academy ...................................................................................................................................... 55 

Craft Academy ......................................................................................................................................... 55 
 



2 
 

FCPS 2018-2019 Instructional Calendar 

 

August 2018 15 First day of school for students  

 24 No classes for students  

September 3 Labor Day; schools and offices closed  

October 4-5 Fall break  

November 

6 Election Day; no classes for students  

21 Schools and offices closed  

22 Thanksgiving Day; schools and offices closed  

23 Schools and offices closed  

Dec. 20 through Jan. 2  Winter break  

January 2019 

3 Classes resume  

21 
Martin Luther King Jr. Day; schools and offices 

closed  

February 18 Presidents Day; schools and offices closed  

March 15 
No classes for students; possible weather make-up 

day*  

April 1–5  Spring break  

May 

21 Election Day; no classes for students  

27 Memorial Day; schools and offices closed  

 

High school graduations are not set until the threat of 

bad weather has passed and all make-up days have 

been announced. Calendars will be updated after the 

graduation schedule is released.  

28 
Last day of school for students, pending weather 

make-up days  

29-31 Possible weather make-up days  

June 3-7 Possible weather make-up days  

 10-14 Possible weather make-up days  

 

NOTES:  

The Fayette County Board of Education approved this calendar on June 26, 2017. It is subject to 

change, pending legislation and/or statute requirements.  

 

* Weather make-up days are scheduled at the superintendent’s discretion, and FCPS calendars 

are updated after each official announcement. Note: March 15 will only be used if the district has 

three snow days before March 1.  

 

Handy bookmark: www.fcps.net/weather  

http://www.fcps.net/weather


3 
 

USEFUL TERMS & INFORMATION 
 

Academies of Lexington - The Academies of Lexington are small learning communities within the Fayette 

County Public Schools (FCPS) high schools that allow all students to connect what they are learning in the 

classroom with real-world applications.  These Academies provide students with a new kind of educational 

experience - one that helps them truly thrive in today’s economy.  This initiative is a partnership between FCPS 

high schools, students, families, educators, businesses, and community partners, uniting Lexington behind the 

cause of transforming public education in our city. 
 

Advanced Courses - Some course sections are taught at an advanced level and are weighted when 

calculating GPA. (See information below regarding quality points.) 
 

Advanced Placement Courses - An Advanced Placement (AP) Course is a course taught using guidelines 

approved by the College Board with the expectation that students wil l  take the Advanced Placement Test to 

possible college credit. 
 

Block Rotation - Frederick Douglass operates on a 4 x 4 alternating day rotating class schedule.  Each class is 

approximately 90 minutes.  Students attend 4 courses each day for a total of 8 courses each year. 
 

Canvas- Canvas is a virtual (online or internet based) software program teachers use to present and house 

instructional materials and assignments.  Students have access to class materials online that are utilized during 

the school day and accessible anytime and anywhere there is access to the internet. 
 

Credit - One unit of credit is awarded for the satisfactory completion of one year of work in a regular course. 
 

Differentiated Services for Students with Disabilities - For students with educational disabilities, an Admission 

and Release Committee (ARC) will determine the placement in which a student will receive content instruction.  

Schools extend and modify curricula to enable students with disabilities to participate and progress in the 

general curriculum. Further information is available through the Achievement and Compliance Coach. 
 

Dual Credit- Students can earn a high school credit as well as a college credit for a class. 
 

Elective Courses - Courses in which the student’s choice can be exercised and may count toward graduation are 

called “electives.” 
 

Fees –Fees necessary to maintain disposable equipment and supplies. Materials and equipment will be purchased 

for technology, textbooks, academies and course fees for current year.  
 

Global Courses – Elective courses open to students regardless of their identified academy or pathway. 
 

Grade Reporting & Grading Scale - High schools are on a semester system (18) weeks and will receive 

interim reports based every six weeks. Each teacher is required to state clearly in each class the evaluation 

criteria and procedure for determining student grades. 
 

We will utilize the 10-point grading scale used by most colleges.   

 

100-90 = A; 89-80 = B; 79-70 = C; 69-60 = D; 59-Below = F 

 



4 
 

USEFUL TERMS & INFORMATION (CONT.) 

 

Identification and Placement - Placement of students in Advanced or Advanced Placement (AP) courses is 

based on student/parent choice and counselor/teacher recommendations.  Recommendations are based on test 

scores and past Academic performance, which help predict students’ success in advanced courses.  AP courses 

require a one-year commitment and phase level changes are not available once a student has requested placement 

into these courses.  Summer assignments are required of most Advanced and AP courses. 
 

Infinite Campus Parent Portal (Checking grades online) - Parents who would like to access the Parent Portal 

to check grades must first submit their Household Verification Form 

(http://teach.fcps.net/ic/Households/Households.htm).   You must list your email address on the application. 

Once completed, you will receive an email with your information on how to access   the   Parent   Portal.   If   

families   have   difficulties   or   questions,   they   should   email Parent.Portal@fayette.kyschools.us with their 

name, the student’s name and any additional information or error messages. 
 

Pathway Courses – These courses are required in order to complete the identified field of study and be eligible 

for industry certification exams.  These courses are electives and are limited to students in specific pathway and/or 

academy.  
 

Quality Points - The following points are awarded and used in determining Grade Point Average (G.P.A.):  

A = 4  •  B = 3  • C = 2  • D = 1  • F = 0 
 

In courses judged above average in difficulty (Advanced, AP, Dual Credit), a different value is used in awarding 

quality points for determining rank-in-class: A = 5 • B = 4 • C = 3 • D = 2 • F = 0. For KEES purposes AP and 

Dual Credit courses receive the extra quality point. 
 

Required Courses - Required courses are those specific courses required for graduation by the State Board of 

Education. 

http://teach.fcps.net/ic/Households/Households.htm
mailto:Parent.Portal@fayette.kyschools.us


5 
 

SCHOOL FEES 
 

The FCPS Board of Education has approved fees for certain courses, academies, technology and textbooks.    

Please note that every student will be charged a Technology/Textbook Instructional Fee of $8 per class 

($64.00 per year) and an Academy Fee of $25 per year.   

 

Please be prepared to pay fees prior to school starting in August, when you receive the fee billing 

statement and your student’s schedule. 

 

 

 Minimum Maximum 

ART $5 $70 

BUSINESS $5 $20 

MUSIC $25 $50 

DESIGN/GRAPHIC ARTS $5 $35 

EBEC, CO-OP, 

COMMUNITY PROGRAMS 

$15 $15 

FAMILY CONSUMER 

SCIENCE 

$5 $30 

FOREIGN LANGUAGE $10 $10 

TECHNICAL PROGRAMS $5 $25 

TECHNOLOGY $5 $30 

SCIENCE $5 $20 

   

MISCELLANEOUS   

ACADEMY FEE $25 $25 

AP CLASSES $20 $20 

FRESHMAN SEMINAR $8 $8 

PE / HEALTH $20 $20 

WORKBOOKS $10 $10 

   

   

   

 

 

 

NOTE:  Additional board approved fees may apply (fees approved after this publication). 

 

 

 

 



6 
 

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
 

The Fayette County Public Schools provide a wide variety of stimulating and worthwhile extracurricular 

activities which are intended to enrich and extend the educational experiences of students. Students are urged to 

take an active part in as many extracurricular activities as their time, interest and ability will permit.   Parents 

should guide their child (children) in maintaining high standards of scholarship, attendance and conduct 

which are expected of all students who take part in such activities. Representing one’s school in extra-curricular 

activities is a privilege and with this privilege, there are academic requirements. Students should be aware of 

individual school SBDM policies, which define eligibility and participation requirements for extra-curricular 

activities. Each school has the authority to set higher standards for eligibility. 

 

NCAA and NAIA ATHLETIC ELIGIBILITY 

College sports are regulated by the National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA) or the National 

Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) which establish rules on eligibility, recruiting, and financial aid 

for high school and college athletes. Athletes who wish to participate in college sports must be approved for 

recruitment by the NCAA Clearinghouse or by NAIA before colleges may recruit high school students. 

 

Go to www.eligibilitycenter.org for registration info for the NCAA and to http://www.naia.org/ for info on 

registration for the NAIA. It is the responsibility of the student to monitor for any NCAA or NAIA changes. 

 

After completing the online application, send official transcripts to the eligibility center via Parchment.  When 

registering for the ACT/SAT, mark code 9999 in the section on college and scholarship codes on the ACT/SAT 

registration form to ensure that student test scores get sent to the Clearinghouse. 

 

  

http://www.eligibilitycenter.org/
http://www.naia.org/


7 
 

FREDERICK DOUGLASS GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 
 

CREDITS SUBJECT 

4 English Credits (Must include:  English 1, 2, 3 and 4) 

3 Math Credits ( Must include:  Algebra 2) 

3 Science Credits (Must include:  Biology) 

3 Social Studies Credits (Must include:  Citizenship/Government, World History and U.S. 

History 

1 Health / Physical Education  (.5 credits each) 

1 Humanities (This credit can be substituted if students receive three (3) credits in another Arts 

area.) 

11 Elective Credits (The college bound student should include 2-3 years of a World Language.) 

  

26 MINIMUM NUMBER OF CREDITS TO GRADUATE 

 

* For each semester a student completed on a non-block schedule,                                                                   

these requirements are reduced by .5 elective credit. 

 

REQUIREMENTS FOR PROMOTION TO NEXT GRADE: 
 

GRADE CREDITS 

Freshman 8th grade (or equivalent as determined by middle school) 

Sophomore 6 credits 

Junior 12 credits 

Senior 18 credits 

Graduation 26* credits 

 

*For each semester students complete at schools with a traditional or non-block schedule, 

the graduation total is reduced by .5 elective credit. 

 

 

All students must successfully complete all portions of the state assessment  

along with an Individualized Learning Plan (ILP) each year. 

  



8 
 

CREDIT RECOVERY OPTIONS 
 Repeat the course during the regular school year. If the exact same phase level is repeated, then the “F” 

from the original course is no longer calculated in the GPA. 

 Repeat the course in E-school, which is managed by MLK Academy. This is a web-based program from 

Jefferson County Public Schools.  All coursework is done on the computer and students can complete this 

work from any computer that has internet access. When the coursework is completed, students must report 

to MLK to take a final exam. E-school will award the grade and will send that grade to FDHS. Students 

have one semester to complete an e-school course (semesters are the same as regular school year 

semester). There is a fee for each semester course taken through E-school.  To register for E-school, 

students must see their counselor to have the application completed. Students and their parents are 

required to attend an orientation meeting scheduled by MLK. 

 Repeat the course in PLATO/Odyssey, a web-based program that is managed by each high school for their 

students. All coursework is done on the computer and students can complete this work from any computer 

that has internet access.  When the coursework is completed, students must take a final exam, which will 

be administered in the counseling office. FDHS will award the grade based upon the coursework and final 

exam. PLATO/Odyssey is free to FDHS students.  To register for PLATO / Odyssey, students must see 

their counselor.  Due to licensing and space, both PLATO and Odyssey have limited spots.   
 

INDIVIDUAL LEARNING PLAN 

What can the ILP do for students? 

 Tracks of all activities (school, club, and community) each year 

 Tracks of all awards and honors each year 

 Résumé builder/creator 

 Interest inventory (match careers to your interests) 

 Learning style inventory (find out how you learn best so you can earn higher grades) 

 College search (match colleges based on your criteria or your career interests) 

 Career search (find careers related to specific criteria) 

 Scholarship search (match scholarships to your qualifications) 

 Employment information (résumé skills, completing applications, interview skills) 

 Learn important details regarding your career interests (such as employment outlook, earning outlook, 

working conditions, training/education requirements, related careers, career advancement 

opportunities) 
 

How do you access your ILP? 

 Go to the FDHS website (www.douglass.fcps.net) 

 Go to “Students” – “Guidance” – “Popular Links” – “Student ILP” 

 Use your unique numerical username and unique numerical password.  Have you forgotten your UN 

and PW? See a teacher or counselor! 
 

Attention parents: You have a part in this also! 

 Parents are supposed to review and sign off on each of their children’s ILP each year. 

 Parents have their own unique numerical username and unique numerical password for each child.  

Don’t know yours?  Call the counseling office and ask the secretaries for your ILP access. 
 

Why review the ILP with your child? 

 Learn what goals and interests your child has for their future. 

 Use it as a discussion tool about careers and future opportunities. 

 Help your child with their college search. 

 Learn about financial aid and scholarships. 

http://www.pld.fcps.net/
http://www.pld.fcps.net/


9 
 

PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE ADMISSION 
9th – 10th Grade 

□ Follow the recommended Pre-College Curriculum course selections. 

□ Use the Career Cruising tool in the ILP to identify interests, investigate careers and colleges. 

□ Maintain a high Grade Point Average. 

□ Investigate summer programs for underclassmen. 

□ Become involved in community service projects and volunteer opportunities or have a summer job. 

□ Take the PSAT during 9th or 10th grade as a practice. 

11th Grade 

□ In October, take PSAT/NMSQT if interested in qualifying for competitive scholarships. 

□ Continue to investigate careers, schools and scholarships using the ILP tools. 

□ Begin checking for scholarships and summer programs for juniors. 

□ Begin a college search: 

□ Visit the college fair in October 

□ Use college search engines on the internet 

□ Visit college representatives when they visit the counseling office 

□ During the school year: 

□ Attend the Junior College Night in the fall 

□ Create a list of colleges interested in attending 

□ Visit the college websites to learn admission requirements and procedures 

□ Determine cost 

□ In January/spring, see your counselor for more information about: 

□ High school courses to take during your senior year 

□ Summer Enrichment/College Credit Programs for juniors 

□ Early decision vs. early action vs. regular admissions 

□ In the fall, take the ACT/SAT for the first time. The ACT will be administered by the state to juniors free of charge as part of 

state testing in March. 

In the summer: 

□ Take the ACT/SAT again if desired.  NOTE: All college admissions testing should be completed by October of your senior 

year! 

□ Be involved in summer programs, volunteer opportunities, community service projects, or have a job. 

□ Make initial college visits if the opportunity arises. 

□ Begin to narrow college choices. 

12th Grade 
1. Carry a full academic load throughout the entire year. Final admission to some colleges is dependent on maintaining a 

strong academic standing and full course schedule throughout the 12th grade.  KEES money is also dependent upon the 

number of credits earned during the senior year. 

2. August-December 

□ Finalize college applications by December 1 (check deadlines). Admission requirements to colleges and universities vary, 

but typical criteria include cumulative GPA, rigor of courses, extracurricular activities, community service, and 

recommendations. Some schools require an interview and/or a response to essay questions on the application. 

□ Search and apply for scholarships. Many competitive scholarships have early deadlines. 

□ Attend sessions with college representatives. 

□ Obtain  information  regarding  the  FAFSA  (Free  Application  for  Federal  Student  Aid)  from counseling office. 

FAFSA will be available October 1. 

□ Attend the Financial Aid Workshop. 

3. December-April 

□ Continue to apply for scholarships. 

□ Make final college visits, if needed, to assist determining final admissions choice. 

□ Apply for housing. Schedule orientation meetings with your college. 

 



10 
 

KENTUCKY EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE SCHOLARSHIP (KEES) 

Kentucky high school students have a great opportunity to make their education pay with the Kentucky 

Educational Excellence Scholarship (KEES). KEES is an exciting program administered by the Kentucky 

Higher Education Assistance Authority (KHEAA).  Students who try to get the most from high school by 

studying hard and making good grades (C+ and above) can earn scholarships for post-secondary education 

including college, technical, or trade school. The better students do in high school, the more they will earn 

toward scholarships. Students who continue to make good grades in college can retain their scholarships. 

Research shows that students who complete their post-secondary studies have a better opportunity to achieve 

their career goals and improve their standard of living. Education really does pay! For additional information 

and details regarding KEES, please visit the KHEAA website, under Parents and Students, at 

www.kheaa.com. Students should register with KHEAA to have on-line access to their KEES account. 

 

 

 

  
GPA AMOUNT 

2.50               125.00 

2.60               150.00 

2.70               175.00 

2.75               187.50 

2.80               200.00 

2.90               225.00 

3.00               250.00 

3.10               275.00 

3.20               300.00 

3.25               312.50 

3.30               325.00 

3.40               350.00 

3.50               375.00 

3.60               400.00 

3.70               425.00 

3.75               437.50 

3.80               450.00 

3.90               475.00 

4.00               500.00 

ACT Score BONUS Amount 

15                   36.00 

16                   71.00 

17                 107.00 

18                 143.00 

19                 179.00 

20                 214.00 

21                 250.00 

22                 286.00 

23                 321.00 

24                 357.00 

25                 393.00 

26                 428.00 

27                 464.00 

28 and above            500.00 

http://www.kheaa.com./


11 
 

CORE & GLOBAL COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 

ART 
 

AP ART HISTORY  

The AP Art History course is equivalent to a two-semester introductory college course that explores the nature 

of art, art making, and responses to art. By investigating specific course content of 250 works of art 

characterized by diverse artistic traditions from prehistory to the present, the course fosters in depth, holistic 

understanding of the history of art from a global perspective. Students become active participants in the global 

art world, engaging with its forms and content. They experience, research, discuss, read, and write about art, 

artists, art making, responses to, and interpretations of art.  

Prerequisite:  There are no prerequisite courses for AP Art History. Students who have been successful in 

humanities courses, such as history and literature, or in studio art courses are especially encouraged to enroll 

since those experiences will likely support and enrich the context of the art history course. TEACHER 

RECOMMENDATION IS REQUIRED. 

 

AP STUDIO ART  

AP Studio Art – This course is designed for students with a professional or academic interest in the drawing, 

2D or 3D mediums. Students explore advance techniques, materials and processes to their respective medium.  

Students will develop technical skills and become familiar with the functions of visual elements as they create 

an individual portfolio of work for evaluation at the end of the course.  

Prerequisite:  There is no prerequisite for AP Studio Art, prior experiences in studio art courses that address 

conceptual, technical, and critical thinking skills can support student success in the AP Studio Art Program.  

TEACHER RECOMMENDATION IS REQUIRED. 

 

ART I  

This introductory course provides a general overview and introduction to making artworks using 2D and 3D 

media.  Students will create works of art using various art materials (graphite, colored pencil, chalk, ink, 

paint, clay, plaster) and techniques (drawing, painting, and print-making, assemblage, modeling, and 

carving).  Students will also analyze and evaluate the use of elements and principles of design in various 

works of art, describe the purposes of works of art, and study related periods in art history. 

Prerequisite: None 

 

COMPUTER ASSISTED ART (Digital Media)  

This course will familiarize students with manipulating photos, creating posters and flyers announcing 

upcoming events for several school groups such as theatre productions and sporting events. Students will also 

be creating fine art projects using Adobe Photoshop CS6. Digital photography will be explored during short 

periods of time throughout the year. 

 

COMPUTER ASSISTED ART 2 

In sequential levels students further their studies in the use of Photoshop and to learn basic uses of 

Illustrator. Some other supplemental art software may also be explored.  

Prerequisite:  Computer Assisted Art 

 

 



12 
 

CRAFTS   

This class will explore applied 2D and 3D crafts including: embroidery and appliqué, bound  fabric resist 

(tie dye), fabric painting, block printing, metal embossing, decorative papers, papermaking, bookmaking, 

beadwork and jewelry design, weaving, folk art sculpture, mosaics, and stained glass. Students will develop 

an understanding of the elements of a well-designed work of art while gaining practice and skill in technique 

and materials. Throughout the course, students will study related historical, cultural, and contemporary craft 

movements. 

 

CRAFTS 2 

Continuation of techniques learned in Crafts. 

Prerequisite:  Crafts 
 

DRAWING  

In this course, drawing skills from direct observation of the figure, still-life, landscape, and architectural forms 

will be emphasized, along with further understanding of design principles, critical thinking, and problem 

solving. These concepts will be introduced and illustrated through exposure to, and analysis of movements in 

art history, and contemporary themes in drawing. A variety of drawing media and techniques will be 

explored such as: pencil, chalk, pastels, charcoal, and pen and ink.  Students will be expected to complete 

assignments outside of class and turn in weekly sketchbook assignments. 

 

DRAWING 2 

Continuation of techniques learned in Drawing.  Building thematic work. 

Prerequisite:  Successfully completing Art I suggested but not required. 
 

ADV. PAINTING  

This upper level course is an exploration of painting media and idea development.  Students will create 

compositions that are abstract, realistic, and non-objective in subject. Projects will focus on compositional 

and conceptual development, the use of historical and social references, and development of an individual 

style.  For each project, students will participate in a critique of their own work and the work of other 

students.   

 

PAINTING 2 

Continuation of Advanced Painting.  

Prerequisite:  Successfully completing Art I suggested but not required. 
 

BEGINNING POTTERY  

This introductory course focuses on basic hand-building techniques (pinch, coil and slab) and glazing 

methods. Students will explore different methods used to create functional, decorative, and expressive works 

with clay.  For each project, students will participate in a critique of their own work and the work of other 

students. Students will also study related art history and create projects that reflect a theme from that time 

period. 

 

POTTERY 2 

Continuation of Beginning Pottery. 

Prerequisite:  Successfully completing Art I suggested but not required. 

 
 



13 
 

2D MEDIA (Photography)  

This course includes a comprehensive scope of photography as an art including the elements of composition.  

Students will be explore a broad historical context from camera obscura to modern digital, learning basic 

digital and manual camera operations including shutter speed and aperture as well as develop basic and some 

advanced Photoshop technical skills.  

Prerequisite:  Successfully completing Art I suggested but not required. 
 

BUSINESS 
ADV. ACADEMIC INTERNSHIP (EBCE)  

EBCE turns the community into a classroom as seniors are provided opportunities to observe, study, and apply 

academic skills in a variety of businesses and industries, as well as public and private agencies. By spending two 

or more hours a day in the Academic Internship Program, a student will earn advanced academic credit while 

shadowing a series of professionals to learn about career opportunities. Students select their own internship 

experiences from a list of over 500 established community sites. Academic Student Interns are ambassadors to 

the community, representing Frederick Douglass High School as well as Fayette County Public Schools. In 

addition to receiving academic credit and documented internship experiences on their transcripts, many 

students also receive letters of recommendation, networking contacts, scholarships, programs of study, job 

opportunities, and/or required volunteer hours for admission to selected college programs.  
 

In-House Curriculum- Students will stay on campus one day a week in order to complete other needed 

curriculum. 
 

SAMPLE INTERN OPPORTUNITIES 

Banking/Finance/Accounting; Counseling/Psychology;  Culinary;  Arts/Performing  Arts;  Education; 

Engineering/Architecture; Fitness/Sports Administration; Interior Design; Law/Court Administration; 

Marketing/Advertising/Graphic Arts; Media Relations; Medicine/Pharmacy/Dentistry; Nursing; Social 

Services/Ministry; Technology; Veterinary Science 

Prerequisite: Seniors only - Application Required 
 

Experience Based Work Co-op  

This course provides supervised on-the-job work experience.  Students work with a team consisting of a school 

advisor and employer to develop and improve skills necessary to be successful in the workforce. Skills explored 

include job search, interviewing, job shadowing, communication skills, professionalism and working as a team. 

Career advising is an important element of this course and should take place in a real world context. The course 

may involve academic projects aligned to skills applied at the workplace. Work-based learning is designed to 

complement the classroom instruction. Students will be required to follow program and agency requirements for 

attendance and health screenings. 

Prerequisite:  Application required - Juniors and Seniors with a verified job and reliable transportation. 
 

 

JAGKY - Jobs for American Graduates - Kentucky   

This multi-year course focuses on preparing junior and senior students for entry into the workforce, a two –year 

college or technical school, a military service branch, or even a four- year college or university. During the 

course students will study: leadership, teamwork, personal and life skills, career development, job attainment, 

employability and basic skills.  Students will be involved with Regional and National origination chapters to 

display their leadership in our local community service projects and national platforms.   

 

Prerequisite: Application and/or counselor recommendation  



14 
 

ENGLISH 
 

ENGLISH I  

The course integrates composition, literature and language studies with abstract thinking, creative problem 

solving, and other higher-level reasoning skills.  Literary analysis is introduced.  Extra credit summer 

reading- please see FDHS website.  

 

ADV. ENGLISH I 

The course covers the same concepts as English I but at an accelerated pace and with more independent 

reading. Required summer reading- please see FDHS Website. 

Prerequisite:  Course placement based on entrance criteria which will include MAP trend. 
 

ENGLISH II  

This course includes a study of composition, language, and literature with an emphasis on a multicultural view. 

Discussion skills, problem solving and critical analysis will also be included. Extra credit summer reading- 

please see FDHS Website. 
 

ADV. ENGLISH II 

The course covers the same concepts as English II but at an accelerated pace and with more independent 

reading. Required summer reading and assignment- please see FDHS website. 

 

AP LITERATURE AND COMPOSITION 

This course provides for a careful reading of literary works for the purposes of developing critical 

standards for the independent sensitivity to literature as shared experience. The individual work, its 

structure, meaning, and value are studied. The study and practice of writing will be included and factual, 

critical, and interpretive responses to literature will be required. Students will complete the writing portfolio 

and a major scholarly research project as requirements for this course. The course is a preparation for the 

Advanced Placement Literature and Composition Examination. Required summer reading and assignment- 

please see FDHS website. 

Prerequisite:  Course placement based on entrance criteria which will include MAP trend. 
 

ENGLISH III 

American literature, composition, and language will be studied in an integrated process to develop better 

comprehension and application skills.   Oral and written activities will be emphasized as a means of 

learning.  Critical and analytical perspectives will be examined in relation to the material studied and 

students will complete a major research paper. Extra credit summer reading- please see FDHS Website. 

 

ADV. ENGLISH III 

The course covers the same concepts as General English III but at an accelerated pace and with more 

independent reading.  Required summer reading-please see FDHS website. 

 

AP LANGUAGE & COMPOSITION 

Comparable to a college composition class, the course provides training for the skilled reading of prose written 

in a variety of periods, disciplines, and rhetorical contexts. It provides the practice necessary to become 

flexible writers who can compose in a variety of modes and for a variety of purposes. The course is a 

preparation for the Advanced Placement Language and Composition Examination. Required summer 

reading- please see FDHS website. 

Prerequisite:  Course placement based on entrance criteria which will include MAP trend. 



15 
 

ENGLISH IV  

Informational texts, literature, composition, and language will be studied in integrated, thematic units. KDE 

Transitional Curriculum will be embedded to prepare students to meet college and career readiness 

benchmarks. Critical thinking, writing to learn and flexibility in writing will be emphasized as students 

respond to real-world texts and literature, adjust purposes, and consider varied audiences. Extra credit 

summer reading- please see FDHS website. 

 

ADV. ENGLISH IV 

Informational texts, literature, composition, and language will be studied in integrated, thematic units to 

develop better comprehension and application skills. Oral and written activities will be emphasized as a means 

of learning. Critical and analytical perspectives will be examined in relation to the material studied with an 

emphasis on college and career readiness skills. Required summer reading- please see FDHS website. 

 

DUAL CREDIT ENGLISH (ENGLISH 101/ENGLISH 102) 

The dual-credit course is designed to present a wide range of reading experiences with print and non-print 

materials that have literary, information, persuasive, and practical purposes. The course also requires 

students to use the writing process and criteria for effective academic writing to demonstrate their abilities 

to write in a variety of forms and for multiple audiences and purposes in Standard English. Students use 

writing-to-learn and writing-to-demonstrate learning strategies to make sense of their reading and thinking 

experiences. Required-English-18 & Rdg-20 on ACT- see FDHS website. 

Prerequisite: Course placement based on entrance criteria which will include MAP trend. 

 

 

FILM STUDIES  

Information regarding various theoretical, historical, and critical approaches to films.  

Prerequisite: None 

 

 

 

JOURNALISM (Newspaper) 

In this course, students learn to the historical importance of journalism in America. They study the basic 

principles of print and online journalism as they examine the role of printed news media in our society. They 

learn investigative skills, responsible reporting and journalistic writing techniques as they read, respond to, 

and write their own news and feature articles. Students conduct interviews, research, write, advertise, and 

design their own publications. 

Prerequisite:  Reserved for Freshman and Sophomores 

 

 

 

ADV. SPEECH & DEBATE  

This course provides instruction and practice in the art of public speaking, with an emphasis on 

debate.   Extemporaneous Speaking (impromptu speeches analyzing current events), and Model 

Congress.  Most of the course focuses on the in-class debating of major political and ethical issues.  Students 

are taught case-writing, rebuttals, cross-examination skills, analytical thinking, and political and moral 

philosophy.  

Prerequisite:   None 

 



16 
 

YEARBOOK  

In this course, students gain skills in one or more of the following areas: page design, advanced publishing 

techniques, copy writing, editing, advertising, and photography while producing a creative, innovative 

yearbook that records school memories and events. There is an emphasis on journalism skills in this class! 

Students will gain useful, real world skills in time management, marketing, teamwork, and design principles.  

Prerequisite:  Reserved for Juniors and Seniors 

 

 

HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
 

CONDITIONING & PERSONAL WELLNESS  

Conditioning is a full year course designed to help students understand conditioning through weight training 

and various cardiovascular activities.  Students will use the decision-making processes to select the 

appropriate physical activities to achieve personal fitness and demonstrate an understanding of individual 

training. Students will learn rules, skills, and strategies associated with physical activities to enhance their 

present level of fitness promoting healthy lifestyle choices in the future as well.  This course will also include 

some research and guest speakers. 

Prerequisite: Successful completion of PE1 
 

HEALTH 

The required high school health education course emphasizes decision-making skills as related to the 

following essential health content areas: physical wellness, nutrition, safety and first aid, exercise, fitness, and 

human growth and development.  Other essential components of the course include stress management, 

conflict resolution, substance abuse and goal setting. Not to be excluded are mental and emotional illnesses, 

community resources and services, and health-related consumer choices. 

*Kentucky state graduation requirement.  .5 credit for Health & .5 credit for Physical Education 
 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION I  

The required high school physical education course emphasizes student participation in meaningful physical 

activities on a regular basis. The relationship of physical activity to a healthy way of life is stressed. This 

course provides students with opportunities to develop and refine necessary psychomotor skills, to improve 

and maintain physical wellness and to participate in lifetime physical activities. 

Kentucky state graduation requirement.  .5 credit for health & .5 credit for physical education 
 

 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 2 (Officiating & Court Sports)  

This elective course is designed for students who desire to develop advanced skills in selected games and sports 

including physical fitness, sports appreciation, weight lifting, and individual and team sports. Advanced 

competition will also be required.  This course will also include learning rules for officiating selected games 

and sports.   

Prerequisite: Successful completion of PE1 
 



17 
 

CONTROLLING STRESS (Yoga & Stress Management)   

This yearlong course is designed to promote healthy lifestyle and overall wellness by exposing students to 

effective research-based strategies for managing stress.  A combined course, students will be introduced to 

yoga fundamentals and history.  Additional focus will be given to improving concentration, proper breathing, 

flexibility, fitness, strength, balance and stability. 

Prerequisite: Successful completion of PE1 

 

HUMANITIES 
HISTORY OF ROCK & ROLL  

This course will survey the history and origins of rock and roll. In addition to examining the songs and 

influences of significant artists, this course will explore how the issues of the world have shaped music and 

subsequently, popular culture in America.  

Note: This course will meet the state Arts & Humanities requirement  
 

ADV. ARTS & HUMANITIES  

High School graduation requirements mandate that all students earn an Arts & Humanities credit. Students 

may fulfill this requirement by earning one (1) credit in History and Appreciation of Visual and Performing 

Art or by specializing in an area of fine arts.  

The areas for specialization are:  

 Art – Fees $25-70 

 Band – Fees $25 

 Chorus – Fees $50 

 Drama – Fees $40 

 Orchestra – Fees $25 

 

In order to specialize, a student must earn TWO credits in classes in one of the above listed areas of 

specialization. Students wishing to specialize must also note their choice of specialization in their Individual 

Learning Plan. 
 

 

MATHEMATICS 
ALGEBRA I  

The objective of Algebra I is to develop skills in algebraic manipulation and to give students an 

understanding of algebra by emphasizing concepts, structure, and applications. 

Prerequisite:  None 

 

MATH ESSENTIALS  

The purpose of this course is to fill gaps in mathematical understanding of students who are 

multiple grade levels behind as measured by MAP testing.  The target group will be 

incoming 9th grade students followed by rising 10th and 11th grade students, as space permits.  

Students will take this course in place of an elective and will receive elective credit. 

Prerequisite: Students will be placed based on MAP scores for additional support at the 

freshman level. This math course will replace an elective. 



18 
 

GEOMETRY  

Emphasis is placed on discovery, proof, and realistic applications of geometric relationships and 

principles. Topics will include inductive and deductive reasoning, points, lines, planes, angles, 

triangles, planar figures, similarity and congruence, circles, geometric solids, area, volume, 

coordinate geometry, constructions, and transformations. 

 

ADV. GEOMETRY 

This course is designed for accelerated students with a high degree of proficiency in abstract mathematical 

ideas.  This course will include the skills and concepts of General Geometry but will include more emphasis 

on formal proof. 

Prerequisite:  Geometry 

 

ALGEBRA II  

In addition to expanding on the mathematical concepts of Algebra I and Geometry, emphasis will be placed 

on preparation for the study of higher mathematics - abstract thinking skills, the concept of a function, and 

the algebraic solution of problems in various content areas. 

 

ADV. ALGEBRA II 

This course is designed for accelerated students with a high degree of proficiency in abstract mathematical 

ideas. This course includes skills and concepts of Algebra II, but the topics are covered in greater depth and at a 

faster pace. 

Prerequisite:  Algebra I and II 

 

PROBABILITY & STATISTICS  

This elective math course is designed to study statistics in sports, business, and sciences in an activity-based 

classroom.  The class will cover basic concepts and techniques for collecting and analyzing data, calculating 

probabilities, establishing mathematical models for making predictions and conducting formal statistical 

inferences based on sample data.  This class relies heavily on technology – no memorization needed! 

Prerequisite: Must have successfully completed Algebra II 

 

ADV PRE-CALCULUS  

This course is intended for students who plan to take a calculus course in high school or college.  The course 

covers topics traditionally taught in trigonometry and analytic geometry plus additional functions, including 

circular, polynomial, absolute value, and natural numbers (sequences and series). 

 

Prerequisite:  A or B in Adv. Algebra 2 and teacher recommendation. 

 

 

AP CALCULUS  

This course is designed for students who have successfully completed Pre-Calculus. This course covers the 

material usually taught in differential and integral calculus. Students who complete the course will be prepared 

to take the Advanced Placement Exam in calculus to earn college credit.  

Prerequisite:  A or B in Adv. Pre-Calculus and teacher recommendation. 

 



19 
 

AP STATISTICS  

The Advanced Placement Statistics course will include the study of distributions, relations in categorical data, 

random variables, use and abuse of tests and inference for linear regression.  Students will be prepared to 

take the AP exam for college credit. 

Prerequisite:  Successful completion of Algebra II. 

 

AP COMPUTER SCIENCE  

This course uses JAVA programming to learn to design and implement computer programs that solve 

problems relevant to today’s society, including art, media, and engineering.  You will also learn to apply 

programming tools and solve complex problems through hands on experiences and examples.  This is an AP 

course – a college level curriculum will be covered with the opportunity to receive college credit. 

Prerequisite:  For 10-12th graders.  Must have passed Geometry 

 

DUAL CREDIT MATH  

Students can earn college credit as well as high school credit with this class. The teacher will collaborate with 

professors at Kentucky State University to teach College Math (MAT) during the first semester and College 

Algebra (MAT 115) during the second semester.  Students will earn one-half high school Math credit each 

semester and 3 credit hours of college Math each semester. Credits will transfer to all public schools in KY as 

well as many other colleges. Students need to check with other colleges to get their    transfer policy. 

Prerequisite:  Students must have ACT Math-19 or second semester in order to earn college credit for Math 

150. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



20 
 

PERFOMING ARTS 
 

ADV. BAND THEORY  

This is a performance-based class with emphasis on developing fundamentals of sound production on wind 

instruments.  Prerequisite for the class is successful completion of middle school band, or private lessons with 

the consent of the director. This class will include concerts, assessments, and preparations for honors band and 

all-state band tryouts. 

Prerequisite:  TEACHER RECOMMENDATION- Auditions held in the spring for all band classes. 
 

ADV. SYMPHONIC BAND  

This is a performance-based class with emphasis on developing higher-level performance skills.  This band 

will perform standard band literature with difficulty and expectations at a much higher level, and continued 

emphasis on developing musicianship on all wind instruments. This ensemble class will include concerts, 

assessments, and preparations for honors band and all-state band tryouts.  

Prerequisite:  TEACHER RECOMMENDATION- Auditions held in the spring for all band classes. 
 

ADV. JAZZ ENSEMBLE  

This course is designed for advanced level band and orchestra students, and provides the opportunity for 

distinguished level performance of jazz music, as well as improvisation. 

Prerequisite:  AUDITION REQUIRED - Student Must be concurrently enrolled in Marching Band, Concert 

Band or Orchestra. Audition required. 
 

ADV. PERCUSSION ENSEMBLE  

This course is designed for students who have previous training playing percussion instruments in a school 

band program.  

Prerequisite:  TEACHER RECOMMENDATION- Auditions held in the spring for all band classes. 
 

SATB CHORUS THEORY (Douglass Singers)  

This course includes the development of choral techniques through the study and performance of music of 

varying periods and styles.   This course uses supplementary materials related to general music to develop 

the musicianship of the students. Students may participate in select ensembles, All-State Chorus, UK 

Bluegrass Music Festival, solo/ensemble, etc. Students will have the opportunity to represent the school at 

concerts, contests, festivals and community functions. Attendance to all after school rehearsals (if necessary) 

and all performances is required. 

Prerequisite:  None 
 

ADV. CHOIR THEORY (Concert Choir)   

This course includes the development of choral techniques through the study and performance of music of 

varying periods and styles.   This course uses supplementary materials related to general music to develop 

the musicianship of the students. Students may participate in select ensembles, All-State Chorus, UK 

Bluegrass Music Festival, solo/ensemble, etc. Students will have the opportunity to represent the school at 

concerts, contests, festivals and community functions. Attendance to all after school rehearsals (if necessary) 

and all performances is required. 

Prerequisite:  AUDITION REQUIRED with 1 YEAR OF CHORUS 

 



21 
 

ADV. SINGERS (North Stars A Cappella Ensemble)   

Members of North Stars will be chosen based on an audition process that includes blend, balance and 

musicianship. This group will perform a variety of popular music ranging from pop to jazz and other genres. 

This elite group will travel frequently, representing the FDHS choral program on many different stages. This 

course will require some after school rehearsals and several performances outside of school hours.  

Prerequisite:  AUDITION REQUIRED with 1 YEAR OF CHORUS 

 

INTRO TO THEATRE  

In this highly participatory and performance based-class, students will be introduced to theatre performance 

elements including ensemble building, body, voice, improvisation, and character development. The class will 

also survey classic and modern plays and musicals to gain a basic understanding of theatre history, 

terminology, and practices.  
 

Introduction to Theatre is designed to develop a knowledge of theatrical concepts and techniques that will 

enable students to create new theatre pieces (work-in-progress/complete), perform existing theatre works and 

respond to both studio exercises and performances. Introduction to Theatre covers multiple styles of dramatic 

literature and uses a variety of connections to historical and cultural contexts. Introduction to Theatre sets the 

stage for both a performance and a technical theatre emphasis and students engage on a basic level with skills 

and knowledge in and of: acting and improvisation, theatre design and technology, theatre history and 

appreciation, dramatic literature and critique, and theatre administration. 

 

Prerequisite:  None 

 

THEATRE 2   

This highly participatory and performance-based second year course offers serious drama students an 

opportunity to focus on acting techniques. Studying theorists such as Stella Adler, Anne Bogart, Robert 

Cohen, Uta Hagen, Rudolf Laban, Stanford Meisner, Lee Strasberg, Viola Spolin, and Constantin Stanislavski, 

students will create, perform, and respond to work generated in the style of these theorists.  Students will 

create and perform a 10-minute play and a one-act play. 
 

Students develop experience and skill development in one or more aspects of theatrical production, 

concentrating on acting and performance skills. Introductory courses explore fundamental techniques. 

Advanced courses focus on extending and refining technique, expanding students’ exposure to different types 

of theatrical craft and traditions, and increasing their participation in public productions. These courses may 

also provide a discussion of career and post-secondary placement opportunities. 

Prerequisite: Successful completion of Theatre 1 (Drama 1) 

 

ORCHESTRA   

Students in this orchestra should be comfortable performing at a medium string orchestra level.  Students 

should be comfortable reading and performing music in first position in basic keys.  Students in this course 

will work to become fluent music readers and perform with a characteristic tone.  Students are encouraged to 

participate in Solo and Ensemble. Four or more years of playing experience is recommended.  This is the 

natural progression for students’ transition into high school.    

Prerequisite:  AUDITION REQUIRED  

 

 



22 
 

SYMPHONIC ORCHESTRA  

Students wishing to perform in this orchestra must be fully capable of performing at a medium-advanced 

string orchestra level.  Students should be fully reading music notation and advanced rhythms.  Students 

should be able to play comfortably in first through third positions.  Concert orchestra students should be able 

to play scales in keys with up to four sharps or four flats.  Students must also participate in Solo and 

Ensemble.    

Prerequisite:  AUDITION REQUIRED – Five or more years of playing experience is recommended. 

 

ADV. SYMPHONIC ORCHESTRA  

Students wishing to perform in this orchestra must be fully capable of performing at an advanced string 

orchestra level.  Students in this class will learn skills needed to play in college orchestras.  Students must be 

comfortable reading in first through fifth positions.  Students must be able to read music in advanced keys and 

willing to practice daily outside of class.  Extra performances and rehearsals will be required for this class.  

Students must also participate in Solo and Ensemble and audition for All-State Orchestra.   

Prerequisite:  AUDITON REQUIRED - Recommended (usually) six or more years of instrument experience. 

Private lessons are highly encouraged, but not required, for members of the Symphonic Orchestra. 

 

 

 

 

SCIENCE 
INTEGRATED SCIENCE I  

This course introduces general principles of physics, chemistry and earth and space science.  Integrated Science 

I is a study of the relationship between matter and energy. Topics include measurement, forces, Newton’s laws 

of motion, momentum, energy, work, power, heat, thermodynamics, waves, sound, light, electricity, magnetism, 

the periodic table of elements, states of matter, physical and chemical changes, atoms and molecules and other 

chemical principles. Earth and space science is a study of the history of the earth, its life recorded in rocks, and 

the celestial bodies. This course studies physical laws, chemical processes, and components of the universe at 

an introductory level and is the foundation for further study and success in science. 

 

ADV. INTEGRATED SCIENCE I 

This course provides a relevant and in-depth study of principles of physics, chemistry and earth and space 

science. Integrated Science I is a study of the relationship between matter and energy. Topics include 

measurement, forces, Newton’s laws of motion, momentum, energy, work, power, heat, thermodynamics, 

waves, sound, light, electricity, magnetism, the periodic table of elements, states of matter, physical and 

chemical changes, atoms and molecules and other chemical principles. Earth and space science is a study of 

the history of the earth, its life recorded in rocks, and the celestial bodies. This course is designed for those 

who learn at an accelerated rate and have a high proficiency in math and provides a foundation for further 

study and success in science. 

 

 

 

 

 



23 
 

BIOLOGY  

This course is an introductory study of the living world; topics include unity and diversity, cell structure and 

function, behavior of organisms, molecular basis of heredity, biological evolution, and interdependence of 

organisms, matter/energy, and organization in living systems. 

 

ADV. BIOLOGY  

Advanced Biology is the study of the living world; topics will include the unity and diversity of life, cell 

structure and function, behavior of organisms, molecular basis of heredity, biological evolution, and 

interdependence of organisms, matter/energy, and the organization in living systems. Advanced Biology is 

appropriate for students who have a strong interest and aptitude for Science. This course requires that students 

have strong reading, math and study skills. 

 

AP BIOLOGY   

AP Biology is designed to be the equivalent of a college introductory biology course usually taken by biology 

majors during their first year. Primary emphasis in an Advanced Placement Biology course includes the 

topics of evolution, cellular processes, genetics, information transfer, ecology and interactions. 

Suggested prerequisite:  Biology and Chemistry 

 

 

 

 

CHEMISTRY  

In this course students will investigate the properties of matter, its interactions and factors affecting the 

interactions using a variety of means and technologies- labs, investigations, lectures, readings, discussions, and 

group activities among them. Students will focus on a broad conceptual and analytical (mathematical) 

understanding of many chemical principles and an in depth view of some chemical principles. 

 

ADV. CHEMISTRY 

This course allows students to attain all the concepts contained in the description for Chemistry in greater 

depth, with the opportunity provided for students to progress ahead into additional concepts. 

 

AP CHEMISTRY   

Advanced Placement (AP) Chemistry follows a program of study that provides an overview of freshman 

college general chemistry. Topics include stoichiometry, acid-base equilibrium, kinetics, thermodynamics, 

atomic theory, organic chemistry, behavior of gases, descriptive and solution chemistry. Laboratory 

experiences (actual and virtual) provided to reinforce the concepts under study. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



24 
 

PHYSICS  

Students develop a conceptual understanding of physics content through the use of the science and engineering 

practices. They experience concepts such as motions and forces, conservation of energy and the increase in 

disorder, interactions of energy and matter. The use of the science practices describes the behaviors students 

will engage in as they investigate the natural world. The use of the engineering practices describe behaviors 

students will use as they design and build models and systems.  

 

ADV. PHYSICS   

Advanced Physics is designed for greater depth beyond introducing students to the topics of motion, force, 

work, energy, power, waves (especially sound and light), optics, and electrostatics. This course will make 

extensive use of advanced algebraic techniques to solve problems and help explain various natural phenomena. 

Students will be involved in lectures, demonstrations, discussions, and numerous labs and activities. Students 

will develop critical thinking skills and problem solving strategies as they progress through the course. 

 

AP PHYSICS I   

AP Physics I is the equivalent of a first semester college course in Algebra based Physics.  The course covers 

Newtonian mechanics (including rotational dynamics and angular momentum), work, energy, and power; 

mechanical waves and sound, and the introduction to electric circuits. Students will develop an understanding 

of the content and apply that knowledge through inquiry-based labs and activities. Problem solving strategies 

and developing critical thinking skills will be a major focus of the course. Students taking the course will be 

prepared to take the AP Physics I exam in the spring.  

Prerequisite:  A strong interest in a career in science and have passed or are taking Advanced Pre-Calculus or 

higher math. 

 

 

AP ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE  

This AP course is an interdisciplinary science course in which students identify and analyze natural and 

human-made environmental problems, evaluate risks and examine possible solutions.  

Prerequisite:  Preferred - Two years of a high school laboratory science (e.g., 1 year of Biology and 1 year of 

Chemistry) plus one year of Algebra. 

 

ADV. HUMAN ANATOMY  

Major concepts addressed in this course include plant structure, animal structure, tissues, organs, and systems. 

Prerequisite:  None 

 

ADV. METEOROLOGY & ASTRONOMY  

This first part of this course focuses on the study of weather, the atmosphere, clouds, and frontal weather conditions. The 

second semester focuses on the study of basic astronomical principles, stars, planets, and galaxies.  

Prerequisite: None 

 

ADV. FORENSICS  

Forensic science is a course rich in exploration and lab investigation, which applies many disciplines of scientific study 

such as biology, anatomy, chemistry, and physics. This course is a problem-based inquiry course dealing with Forensic 

sciences. 

Prerequisite:  None 

 

 

 



25 
 

SOCIAL STUDIES 
 

WORLD CIVILIZATION  

World Civilizations is a survey of World History that builds upon previous studies of the Classical 

Civilizations.  The course begins with a study of the major world religions and then examines the major events 

and world civilizations from 1500 A.D. to the present. The objective of the course is to explore the roots of 

contemporary globalization and to develop historical thinking, writing, and presentation skills at a general 

level. 

 

ADV. WORLD CIVILIZATION 

World Civilizations is a survey of World History that builds upon previous studies of the Classical 

Civilizations.  The course begins with a study of the major world religions and then examines the major events 

and world civilizations from 1500 A.D. to the present.  The objective of the course is to explore the roots of 

contemporary globalization and to develop historical thinking, writing, and presentation skills at an advanced 

level. 

 

AP WORLD HISTORY   

Advanced Placement World History is a chance to study the story of how our world came to be the way it is 

today. The course will cover the global processes, interactions and developments that have shaped our world 

from 8000 BCE to the present. It is truly global in scope, with Africa, the Americas, Asia, and Europe each 

represented. This course is taught at a college level, and will require more homework than the average high 

school course. Required summer assignment-please see FDHS website. 

 

 

UNITED STATES HISTORY  

This  course  traces  the  historical,  societal  and  political  development  of  the  United  States  from 

Reconstruction to the present.  Students will become real-life problem solvers and critical thinkers as they 

study government at various levels, explore the contributions of various cultures to the development of  the  

American  experience,  examine  the  transformation  of  the  US  economy,  and  analyze  how geographic 

features have affected US development. 

 

ADV. UNITED STATES HISTORY 

Advanced United States History is designed to provide students with the analytic skills and factual 

knowledge necessary to deal critically with the problems and materials in United States History. The class 

prepares students for college courses by making demands upon them equivalent to a full year intro college 

course. Students will learn to access historical materials, weigh evidence and make interpretations about 

historical information. The class helps to develop skills necessary to make conclusion based on informed 

judgment and present reasons and evidence clearly in all assignments. 

 

AP U.S. HISTORY   

The Advanced Placement U.S. History course is offered for the student with well-developed reading and 

analytical skills as well as maturity in thought and purpose.  The focus is on depth, quality, and breadth of 

work, and on preparing the student for advanced college work in this subject area. Course content ranges from 

the 1492 to the present. Required summer assignment- see FDHS website. 
 

 



26 
 

GOVERNMENT  

Government and Civics is the study of citizenship responsibilities and government - introduction; federal, state 

and local government; organization and function. It also covers the study of United States voting procedures; 

court operations; local, state and national lawmaking.  

 

ADV. GOVERNMENT 

American Government is the study of the United States, local, and other political systems; recruitment; roles 

and decision making; official duties; executive, legislative, and judicial government branches 

 

AP U.S. GOVERNMENT & POLITICS  

This course introduces students to the rich diversity of political life outside the United States. The course uses 

a comparative approach to examine the political structures; policies; and the political, economic, and social 

challenges among six selected countries: Great Britain, Mexico, Russia, Iran, China, and Nigeria. 

Additionally, students examine how different governments solve similar problems by comparing the 

effectiveness of approaches to many global issues. College credit is earned with successful completion of AP 

exam. 

 

AP HUMAN GEOGRAPHY  

This course is equivalent to an introductory college-level course in human geography. The course introduces 

students to the systematic study of patterns and processes that have shaped human understanding, use, and 

alteration of Earth’s surface. Students employ spatial concepts and landscape analysis to examine 

socioeconomic organization and its environmental consequences. They also learn about the methods and tools 

geographers use in their research and applications. Students will be prepared to take the AP exam in order to 

earn college credit. 

 

 

 

PSYCHOLOGY  

Psychology is an introduction to the basic scientific theoretical principles of individual human behavior. 

Students will be exposed to various topics in the field of psychology research. 

 

AP PSYCHOLOGY   

This course introduces students to the systematic and scientific study of human behavior and mental processes. 

While considering the psychologists and studies that have shaped the field, students explore and apply 

psychological theories, key concepts, and phenomena associated with such topics as the biological bases of 

behavior, sensation and perception, learning and cognition, motivation, development psychology, testing and 

individual differences, treatment of abnormal behavior, and social psychology. Prerequisite: Throughout the 

course, students employ psychological research methods, including ethical considerations, as they use the 

scientific method, analyze bias, evaluate claims and evidence, and effectively communicate ideas. College 

credit is earned with successful completion of AP exam. 

 

SOCIOLOGY  

Sociology is the scientific study of human society. In this course, students will explore basic units and 

institutions of social life, such as the family, schools, neighborhoods, rural and urban communities, and the 

many other kinds of groups with which humans identify. Including occupational, political, religious, ethnic, 

family, economic status, or ideology. The sociological perspectives focus on how those social relationships 

arise, why they persist, why antagonisms develop, and how they maintain social order to contribute to social 

change. 



27 
 

WORLD LANGUAGES 
 

STUDENTS ENROLLING IN A WORLD LANGUAGE SHOULD UNDERSTAND THAT GOOD 

STUDY SKILLS ARE AN IMPORTANT FACTOR TO SUCCESS IN LANGUAGE LEARNING.  
 

 

CHINESE 

ADVANCED CHINESE LANGUAGE AND CULTURE 1 

This is an introductory course for students with little or no previous background in standard Chinese 

(Mandarin). In this class, students will primarily focus on developing oral proficiency. Character recognizing 

and writing will be introduced.  Various aspects of Chinese culture will be introduced throughout the course.  

By the end of this course, in listening and speaking, students can understand questions about them, their 

experience, and their surroundings and can carry on simple conversations on these familiar topics.  In reading, 

students can read and understand familiar words, phrases, and simple sentences. In writing, students can 

provide basic information on familiar topics. 

ADVANCED CHINESE LANGUAGE AND CULTURE 2 

Prerequisite:  Advanced Chinese Language and Culture 1 

This class provides experience to increase speaking, understanding, reading, and writing ability in the 

language as it is used in its culture. Chinese history and culture are further explored.  By the end of this course, 

students can understand the main idea and some details in texts that contain familiar vocabulary. Students can 

provide information on familiar topics in oral or written form using a series of sentences. 

ADVANCED CHINESE LANGUAGE AND CULTURE 3 

Prerequisite:  Advanced Chinese Language and Culture 2 

In Chinese 3, students review and continue to develop language skills introduced in Chinese l and Chinese 2. 

Vocabulary is expanded. Learning and writing more complex sentences, paragraphs, and short letters using 

Chinese characters are stressed along with continued development of spoken and listening comprehension 

skills. Chinese culture, history, and geography are further explored through varies activities, discussions, and 

oral and written reports. Students can use the language to perform daily tasks: writing invitations, sending 

email notes, filling out forms, ordering food, expressing views and ideas, etc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



28 
 

FRENCH   
 

FRENCH 1   

The introductory French course will acquaint students with the reasons for studying French.  Students will 

enhance their global perspective as they gain knowledge of the Francophone world. Additionally, students 

will develop rudimentary language skills in the areas of reading, writing, listening and speaking. Finally, 

students will begin to compare and contrast their daily life with that of a Francophone student.   

 

FRENCH II   
Prerequisite: Successfully completion of previous level. 

Students electing to continue their language skills will build on the language skills acquired in level I. 

Students will begin to use complex linguistic structures. Students will be asked to construct meaning from 

more complex readings. Students will extend their ability to respond appropriately to more complex 

conversational situations. Finally, students will become further acquainted with French culture through a 

variety of text taken from the textbook as well as outside sources.   

 

ADV. FRENCH III   
Prerequisite: Successfully completion of previous level. 

Students entering level III will refine their skills from the previous levels while adding a new level of 

conversational sophistication. New grammatical structures will be added to the students’ repertoire to enhance 

communicative abilities.  Additionally, students will be asked to construct meaning from increasingly 

complex listening and reading exercises. Students will be expected to communicate with the teacher and each 

other in French. 

 

ADV. FRENCH IV   
Prerequisite: Successfully completion of previous level. 

Students entering this level will continue to develop communicative proficiency.  Students will develop a 

greater depth of understanding of grammatical structures of the language. These skills will be developed 

through oral presentations and written essays. Additionally, students will develop a base that will allow for 

successful entry into a university language class or the advanced placement course. 

 

AP FRENCH   

Prerequisites: Advanced French 3 and Advanced French 4 with teacher recommendation. 

Students who enroll in the AP French class will develop the requisite skills for successful completion of the 

AP French language test.    The objectives of the course are:   the development of the ability to comprehend 

and express ideas orally in both formal and informal French, the acquisition of vocabulary necessary for  

reading  French  internet  sites,  appropriate  literary  passages,  popular  magazines  and newspapers, and an 

understanding of grammatical structures necessary for conversational and expository expression.  Mastery of 

the above objectives will better prepare the students for the AP test, the SAT achievement test or university 

placement tests. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



29 
 

SPANISH  

 

SPANISH I  

Students will learn basic listening, speaking, reading, and writing skills. They will be encouraged to use Spanish 

to express simple ideas about themselves, their friends and their family.   

 

ADV. SPANISH II   
Prerequisite: Successfully completion of previous level. 

Building of the framework established in level I, students will continue to improve their listening, speaking, 

reading and writing skills. Emphasis will be placed on grammatical structures and vocabulary development.   

 

ADV. SPANISH III   
Prerequisite: Successfully completion of previous level. 

The ability of the students to express their ideas accurately and resourcefully both orally and in writing with 

reasonable fluency will be one of the main goals of this level. The emphasis will be on grammar and vocabulary 

acquisition. The class will be fast paced. Students should understand that the class requires much more outside 

study and preparation than in previous levels.   

 

ADV. SPANISH IV   
Prerequisite: Successfully completion of previous level. 

Spanish IV is an honors course, which continues the transition to advanced work begun in level III. Students 

are accountable for a thorough command of elementary structures and vocabulary. This course prepares students 

for intermediate to advanced university classes, or for AP Spanish.   

 

AP SPANISH LITERATURE   

Prerequisites: Advanced Spanish 3 and Advanced Spanish 4 with teacher recommendation. 

The Advanced Placement Spanish Literature course provides a perfect curriculum for college-bound students to 

learn to read critically, write and speak clearly representative works of Peninsular and Latin American Literature, 

and become acquainted with characteristics of major literary movements. The course activities provide students 

with the opportunity to accomplish an accurate reading of literature in Spanish, in addition to the ability to 

comprehend formal and informal spoken Spanish, to compose expository passages, and to express ideas orally 

with fluency and accuracy. The course is conducted in Spanish. Note: Students are required to volunteer 30 

hours using their Spanish skills. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



30 
 

OTHER 
 

 

CAREER DEVELOPMENT (Office/Guidance Aide)   

This opportunity is designed to allow pre-identified Student Ambassadors to put their leadership skills into 

practice.  Ambassadors receive training in leadership and communication and public relations.  Ambassadors 

will host individual, small and large visiting groups as well as welcome new students.  Ambassadors will also 

have opportunities to develop and present both to groups in school and within the community. 

Prerequisite:  APPLICATION REQUIRED – Must be a Student Ambassador OR Senior to apply. 

 

 

 

 

PEER TUTOR 

This opportunity is designed to provide additional leadership opportunities in house for students with various 

areas of strength they are known to consistently do well, to teach other peers.  Selected Peer Tutors will be 

placed based on need and their area of strength.  Students within the Teaching and Learning pathway are 

eligible to utilize tutoring hours toward EPSB log.  All can utilize these hours as community service.   

Prerequisite:  APPLICATION REQUIRED – Must be in the Teaching & Learning pathway OR Senior to 

apply. 

 

 

 

 

STUDY HALL   

Study Hall provides an opportunity for students to study in a controlled supervised environment. 

Students taking virtual Dual Credit courses or students with afterschool commitments to consider 

this as a toll for time management.  No credit is awarded for this course.  Students must remain on 

campus during this time.  . 

 

  



31 
 

THE FRESHMAN ACADEMY 

  
 

The Freshman Academy is comprised of teams of teachers collaborating across content areas to serve a small 

cohort of students. This small learning community draws on the concept of team teaching and interdisciplinary 

study in order to fully support the students—academically and otherwise—who are on their team. First year 

students are enrolled in English language arts, math, science, Health/PE and Freshman Seminar—a year long, 

exploratory course designed to introduce the career academy concept. Students requiring additional support in 

English language arts and/or math may be enrolled in classes to help them develop these important foundational 

skills. Over the course of the year, students will work on problem-based learning assignments and projects across 

content areas. Additionally, students will experience a series of hallmark ceremonies beginning with the 

Commitment to Graduation ceremony in the fall and ending with an all-day field trip to a local university. The 

Freshman Academy works to ensure that all students are able to explore the possibilities of the world around 

them. 

 

 

 

FRESHMAN SEMINAR  

This yearlong course is designed to introduce students to pathways and academies.  Students will participate in 

engaging activities that will guide them in answering the age-old question, “what do you want to do when you 

grow up”.  Experiences will self-reflections, interest inventories, college and career exploration as well as 

college visits and guest speakers. 



32 
 

THE ACADEMY OF HEALTH SCIENCES 

  
 

This academy is designed to prepare students for a career in the medical industry. The Academy is designed to 

expose students to occupations within the health care industry.  Completion of pathways within this academy 

will require students to demonstrate proper workplace skills, knowledge of medical terminology, healthcare 

ethics, and procedures of the health care industry.  Students will be required to certify in safety, first aid, and 

CPR, as required by the American Heart Association. Upon successful completion of the foundation medical 

courses, students will have the opportunity to certify in the pathway of their choice.  Students who have met the 

expectations of the program may become certified as a State Registered Nursing Assistant or Pharmacy 

Technician or certify in Allied Health.  Students who demonstrate acceptable academic and behavioral 

achievement will have the opportunity to complete clinical site work, job shadowing, and potential cooperative 

placement in the health fields.  Through the academy experience, students will also receive mentoring and 

encouragement from the local healthcare business and industry partners. Students also have the opportunity to 

join Health Occupation Skills of America (HOSA), which will help provide the student with leadership 

opportunities in feeder middle and elementary schools, and the community. 

 

A
ca

d
em

y
 o

f 
H

ea
lt

h
 S

ci
en

ce

Pre-Nursing

Allied Health (Pre-
Medical)

Emergency 
Medical Technician

Biomedical 
Sciences (PLTW)



33 
 

HEALTH SCIENCES CAREER PATHWAYS  

PRE-NURSING  

 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: This pathway prepares individuals for admission to a professional 

pathway in Nursing.  

Students will complete the following courses:  EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER TITLES 

Principles of Health Science 

Emergency Procedures 

Medical Terminology 

Medicaid Nurse Aide  

Anatomy (Science Course)  

Co-op (Nursing) 

Licensed Practical Nurse  

Nurse  

Nurse Practitioner  

Nursing Assistant  

Physician’s Assistant  

Doctor  

 

 

 

HEALTH SCIENCES CAREER PATHWAYS  

ALLIED HEALTH  

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: A general, introductory, undifferentiated, or joint pathway in health 

services occupations that prepares individuals for either entry into specialized training pathways or for a 

variety of concentrations in the allied health area. Includes instruction in the basic sciences, research and 

clinical procedures, and aspects of the subject matter related to various health occupations.  

Students will complete the following  courses: EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER TITLES  

Principles of Health Science 

Emergency Procedures 

Medical  Terminology 

Allied Health Core Skills  

Anatomy (Science Course) 

Doctor  

Nurse  

Pharmacist  

Physical Therapist  

Psychologist  

Radiologist  

Surgeon  

Veterinarian  

 

 

 

 

 



34 
 

HEALTH SCIENCES CAREER PATHWAYS  

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: This pathway prepares individuals, under the remote supervision of 

physicians, to recognize, assess, and manage medical emergencies in prehospital settings and to 

supervise Ambulance personnel. Includes instruction in basic, intermediate, and advanced EMT 

procedures; emergency surgical procedures; medical triage; rescue operations; crisis scene management 

and personnel supervision; equipment operation and maintenance; patient stabilization, monitoring, and 

care; drug administration; identification and preliminary diagnosis of diseases and injuries; 

communication and computer operations; basic anatomy, physiology, pathology, and toxicology; and 

professional standards and regulations.  

 

Students will complete the following courses:  EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER TITLES  

Principles of Health Science  

Emergency Procedures 

Medical Terminology 

Emergency Medical Technician(EMT)  

EMS Training 

Paramedic  

 

 

HEALTH SCIENCES CAREER PATHWAYS  

PLTW BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES  

 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: This pathway focuses on the integrative scientific study of biological 

issues related to health and medicine, or a pathway in one or more of the biomedical sciences that is 

undifferentiated as to title. Includes instruction in any of the basic medical sciences at the research level; 

biological science research in biomedical faculties; and general studies encompassing a variety of the 

biomedical disciplines.  

  

Students will complete the following courses:  EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER TITLES  

Principles of Biomedical Science (PLTW)  

Human Body Systems (PLTW)  

Medical Interventions (PLTW)  

Biomedical Innovations (PLTW) 

Biologist  

Biomedical Engineer  

Biotechnologist  

Coroner  

Doctor  

Forensic Scientist  

Nurse  

Pharmacist  

Surgeon  



35 
 

HEALTH SCIENCE COURSE DECRIPTIONS 
 

ALLIED HEALTH CORE SKILLS 

Allied Health Core Skills is designed to provide knowledge, concepts and psychomotor skills necessary for 

gainful employment as an entry-level health care worker. Assisting students in selecting a career major, 

classroom instruction and educational objectives are combined with learning experiences, observations, and a 

work-based learning opportunity such as internship, shadowing, or clinical rotation. This course is designed 

for students not enrolled in the Medicaid Nurse Aide program. 

 

BIOMEDICAL INNOVATIONS (PLTW)  

This capstone course gives student teams the opportunity to work with a mentor, identify a science research 

topic, conduct research, write a scientific paper, and defend team conclusions and recommendations to a panel 

of outside reviewers. Each team will have one or more mentors from the scientific and/or medical community 

guiding their scientific research. This course may be combined with the capstone course from the pre-

engineering pathway, allowing students from both pathways to work together to engineer a product that could 

affect healthcare. 

 

EMS TRAINING  

Training involves typical anatomy and physiology; patient assessment; care for respiratory and cardiac 

emergencies; control of bleeding, application of dressing and bandages; treatment for traumatic shock; care for 

fractures, dislocation, sprains and strains; medical emergencies; emergency childbirth; burns and heat 

emergencies; environmental emergencies; principals of vehicle rescue; transportation of patient, and general 

operations of emergency medical services. 

 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN  

This basic Emergency Medical Technician Course covers all knowledge aspects of trauma care as outlined by 

national standards, created by federal guidelines, considered to be the responsibilities of ambulance operations. 

Training involves typical anatomy and physiology; patient assessment; care for respiratory and cardiac 

emergencies; control of bleeding; application of dressing and bandages; treatment for traumatic shock; care for 

fractures, dislocation, sprains and strains; medical emergencies; emergency child birth; burns and heat 

emergencies; environmental emergencies; principles of vehicle rescue; transportation of patients and general 

operations of ambulance systems. 

 

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES  

This course will focus on potential emergency situations. It is designed to promote an understanding of 

standard precautions necessary for personal and professional health maintenance and infection control. Upon 

successful completion of the course, the student will demonstrate the necessary skills in First Aid and 

Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) and will be given the opportunity to take the completion examination 

as outlined by the sponsoring agency. 

 

 

 



36 
 

HUMAN BODY SYSTEMS (PLTW)  

Students will engage in the study of the processes, structures, and interactions of the human body systems. 

Important concepts in the course include communication, transport of substances, locomotion, metabolic 

processes, defense, and protection. The central theme is how the body systems work together to maintain 

homeostasis and good health. The systems will be studied as “parts of a whole,” working together to keep the 

amazing human machine functioning at an optimal level. Students will design experiments, investigate the 

structures and functions of body systems, and use data acquisition software to monitor body functions such as 

muscle movement, reflex and voluntary actions, and respiratory operation. Students will work through 

interesting real world cases and often play the role of biomedical professionals to solve medical mysteries. 

 

 

 

MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS (PLTW)  

Student projects will investigate various medical interventions that extend and improve quality of life, 

including gene therapy, pharmacology, surgery, prosthetics, rehabilitation, and supportive care. Students will 

study the design and development of various medical interventions including vascular stents, cochlear 

implants, and prosthetic limbs. They will review the history of organ transplants and gene therapy, and read 

current scientific literature to be aware of cutting edge developments. Using 3-D imaging software and current 

scientific research students will design and build a model of a therapeutic protein. 

 

 

 

MEDICAID NURSE AIDE 

An instructional program that prepares individuals to perform routine nursing-related services to patients in 

hospitals or long-term care facilities under the training and supervision of an approved registered nurse. State 

Registry is available upon successful completion of state written and performance examination. Prior to 

offering this course, the instructor and health science program must be approved for meeting state 

requirements set by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services. 

 

 

 

MEDICAL TERMINOLOGY 

Medical Terminology designed to develop a working knowledge of language in all health science major areas. 

Students acquire word-building skills by learning prefixes, suffixes, roots and abbreviations. Students will 

learn correct pronunciation, spelling and application rules. By relating terms to body systems, students identify 

proper use of words in a medical environment. Knowledge of medical terminology enhances the student’s 

ability to successfully secure employment or pursue advanced education in health care. 

 

 

 



37 
 

PRINCIPLES OF BIOMEDICALSCIENCE (PLTW)  

Student work involves the study of human medicine, research processes and an introduction to bioinformatics. Students 

investigate the human body systems and various health conditions including heart disease, diabetes, sickle-cell disease, 

hypercholesterolemia, and infectious diseases. A theme through the course is to determine the factors that led to the 

death of a fictional person. After determining the factors responsible for the death, the students investigate lifestyle 

choices and medical treatments that might have prolonged the person’s life. Key biological concepts including: 

homeostasis, metabolism, inheritance of traits, feedback systems, and defense against disease are embedded in the 

curriculum. Engineering principles including: the design process, feedback loops, fluid dynamics, and the relationship of 

structure to function are incorporated in the curriculum where appropriate. The course is designed to provide an 

overview of all the courses in the Biomedical Science program and to lay the scientific foundation necessary for student 

success in the subsequent courses. 

 

 

 

PRINCIPLES OF HEALTH SCIENCE  

Principles of Health Science is an orientation and foundation for occupations and functions in any health care profession. 

The course includes broad health care core standards that specify the knowledge and skills needed by the vast majority 

of health care workers. The course focuses on exploring health career options, history of health care, ethical and legal 

responsibilities, leadership development, safety concepts, health care systems and processes and basic health care 

industry skills. This introductory course may be a prerequisite for additional courses in the Health Science program. 

 

  



38 
 

THE ACADEMY OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

 

The Academy of Professional Services is designed to expose students to careers in finance, business 

management, business ownership, marketing and education.  The Academy is designed to connect students to 

Central Kentucky’s top leaders and entrepreneurs, stimulate their imaginations, and prepare them for a 

successful future as part of America's free enterprise system.  There are four pathways within the Academy: 

Pre-Law, Teaching and Learning, Financial Services and Business Management and Entrepreneurship. 

Financial Services is designed to equip students with the marketable skills needed to compete in the growing 

global economy while establishing a foundation for continued learning. After completion of this program, 

students will have prepared themselves to be successful financial professionals. 

Management & Entrepreneurship is designed to give students an overview of business principles and concepts. 

Students will acquire the fundamental knowledge and skills required to operate and market a business. Students 

will progress from the conceptualization of a product to marketing and eventually distributing a product. 

Students will produce a business plan and conduct a Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, and Threats 

(SWOT) analysis of a business. Students will be exposed to careers in business and marketing.  

 

 

 

A
ca

d
em

y
 o

f 
P

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

 S
er

v
ic

es Pre-Law & Legal 
Services

Teaching & Learning 
(Pre-Teaching)

Financial Services

Business Management 
& Entreprenuership 



39 
 

LAW, PUBLIC SAFETY, CORRECTIONS & SECURITY  

PRE-LAW STUDIES 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: Students will obtain skills in preparation for legal careers in law firms, 

courtrooms, government, and businesses. Instruction will cover legal vocabulary and ethics, the philosophy 

and history of criminal justice, effective and persuasive communications (oral and written), and the state 

and federal court system.  

Students will take the following courses:  
EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER 

TITLES  

Introduction to Law   

Criminal Law and Procedures 

Constitutional Law and Civil Rights  

Alternative Dispute Resolution   

Introduction to Criminal Justice  

Business Law 
Internship (Pre-Law) OR  
Co-op (Pre-Law) 

Corporate/Commercial Lawyer  

Criminal Lawyer  

Federal Agent  

Judge  

Lawyer Paralegal  

 

 

 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING  

TEACHING AND LEARNING  

 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: This pathway focuses on the general theory and practice of learning and 

teaching, the basic principles of educational psychology, the art of teaching, the planning and administration 

of educational activities, school safety and health issues, and the social foundations of education.  

Students will take the following courses:  
EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER 

TITLES  

The Learning Community  

The Learner-Centered Classroom  

The Professional Educator 

Collaborative Clinical Experience 

An AP or Dual Credit course in intended teaching discipline 

Teacher  

Administrator  

Counselor  

Instructional Coach  

Curriculum Specialist  

Writer/Consultant  

School Psychologist  

Professor  

Policy Advisor  

Assessment Specialist  

 

BUSINESS & MARKETING EDUCATION CAREER PATHWAYS 



40 
 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: This pathway prepares individuals to perform a wide variety of customer 

services in banks, insurance agencies, savings and loan companies, and related enterprises. Includes 

instruction in communications and public relations skills, business equipment operation, and technical skills 

applicable to the methods and operations of specific financial or insurance services.  

Students will take the following courses: 
EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER 

TITLES  

Principles of Marketing 

Business Principles and Applications  

Financial Services I  

Financial Literacy  

Entrepreneurship  

Computer Literacy 

Internship or Co-op  

Account Manager  

Appraiser  

Bank Teller  

Bookkeeper  

Entrepreneur  

Investment Advisor  

Investment Banker  

Loan Officer  

Money Manager  

Mortgage Broker  

Sales Representative  

Tax Preparer  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



41 
 

BUSINESS & MARKETING EDUCATION CAREER PATHWAYS 

MANAGEMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP  

 

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: This pathway generally prepares individuals to plan, organize, direct, and 

control the functions and processes of a firm or organization. Includes instruction in management theory, 

human resources management and behavior, accounting and other quantitative methods, purchasing and 

logistics, organization and production, marketing, and business decision-making.  

Students will take the following courses: 
EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER 

TITLES  

Principles of Marketing OR  

Business Principles and Applications  

Business Management  

Business Law  

Entrepreneurship  

Computer Literacy  

Financial Literacy  

Internship or Co-op  

Association Manager  

Bed and Breakfast  

Proprietor  

Entrepreneur  

Event Planner  

Hotel Manager  

Insurance Agent  

Insurance Claims Adjuster  

Property Manager  

 

 

 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 
 

 

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTIONS (ADR)  

This course is designed to provide students with a comprehensive overview of dispute resolution processes 

and techniques that act as a means for disagreeing parties to come to an agreement short of litigation.  Upon 

completion of this course, students will have developed the skills necessary to participate in, and manage, a 

successful arbitration, mediation, and negotiation.  Critical analysis and communication skills will be 

emphasized as an integral part of this course. 

 

BUSINESS LAW 

This course develops an understanding of legal rights and responsibilities in personal law and business law 

with applications applied to everyday roles as consumers, citizens, and workers.  The student will have an 

understanding of the American legal system, courts/court procedures, criminal justice system, torts, the civil 

justice system, oral and written contracts, sales contracts and warranties, and consumer protection.  Legal 

terminology is emphasized.  Leadership development will be provided through FBLA. 

 

 



42 
 

COLLABORATIVE CLINICAL EXPERIENCE 

In this course, Collaborative Clinical Experience, students will refine the required knowledge and skills to be 

an effective educator while also practicing the dispositions necessary for the educational profession.  

Specifically, students will gain an understanding of how teacher lead through individual and collaborative 

growth and reflection. 

 

COMPUTER LITERACY 

Students will use a computer application software including word processing, presentation, database, 

spreadsheets, internet, and email to prepare documents and reports.  The impact of computers on society and 

ethical issues will be presented. 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW & PROCEDURES 

This course focuses on the U. S. Constitution and federal anti-discrimination laws.  Topics covered include 

judicial review; the legal relationship between federal government and states; the legal relationship between 

the branches of the federal government; and protection of individuals and organizations by the Bill of Rights, 

the Fourteenth Amendment, and federal anti-discrimination laws. 

 

CRIMINAL LAW & PROCEDURES  

This course is designed to provide students with an overview of criminal law, both substantive and procedural.  

Upon completion of his course, students will have acquired an understanding of the criminal prosecutorial 

process, while also learning elements of individual crimes.  In addition, students will have gained an 

appreciation for balance of personal accountability with constitutionally protected rights. 

 

ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

This course is designed to provide students the skills needed to effectively organize, develop, create and 

manage their own business.  This course is based on the business and marketing core that includes 

communication skills, economics, financial analysis, operations, promotion and selling.  The culminating 

project of this course is the development of a comprehensive business plan.  Cooperative education or 

shadowing experiences may be used to enhance this course instruction.  Leadership development will be 

provided through DCEA and/or FBLA.   

Suggested Pre-requisite:  Principles of Marketing 

 

FINANCIAL LITERACY 

This course is designed to provide students with the knowledge and skills to manage one’s financial resources 

effectively for lifetime financial security. Topics include economics, money in the economy, budgeting, credit, 

consumer rights, investments and retirement planning. A correlation to the math content in the program of 

studies was used in developing this course to count as a 4th math elective. Leadership development will be 

provided through FBLA/DECA. 

 

 

 



43 
 

FINANCIAL SERVICES I  

This course is designed for students interested in pursuing a career in the financial institution field. It involves 

operation of a student financial center in cooperation with a sponsoring bank, which provides application of 

banking and financial procedures and concepts. Leadership development will be provided through FBLA 

and/or DECA.  

SUGGESTED PREREQUISITE: One Business or Marketing credit and Special Permission of the Instructor 

 

INRODUCTION TO CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

This course studies the history and philosophy of criminal justice, ethical considerations, definition of crime, 

the nature and impact of crime, an overview of the criminal justice system including law enforcement, 

corrections, and he court system. 

 

INTRODUCTION TO LAW 

This course studies the history, purpose and function of law.  Students will learn about law-related careers, 

study the major areas of law, gain an understanding of the court system, analyze case law, and study eh 

adversary system. 

 

THE LEARNER-CENTERED CLASSROOM 

This course will develop rising educators’ awareness of their funds of knowledge, as well as their personal 

biases that develop from their life experiences.  Using research-based methods, rising educators will develop 

methods to impact student equity based on culturally competent models as well as growth mindsets. 

 

THE LEARNING COMMUNITY 

In this course students develop an understanding of the various responsibilities and systems involved in the K-

12 educational system.  Specifically, students will acquire the knowledge of education through the perspective 

of classrooms, school, district, state and federal roles. 

 

PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING 

This course provides a foundation for further study in marketing.  Students study economic functions a work 

in the marketplace, marketing functions including purchasing, pricing, and distribution functions.  This course 

is based on the business and marketing core that includes communication skills, economic, financial analysis, 

and promotion.  Both marketing and employment skills learned will improve and increase the chance of 

successful transition into the world of work.  Leadership development will be provided through DECA 

activities and competitive events.   

 

 

 



44 
 

THE PROFESSIONAL EDUCATOR 

  

In this course, students will develop an understanding of how educators advance their profession within the 

classroom.  Specifically, students will gain both the knowledge and skills to plan, deliver, and reflect on the 

process of teaching and learning. 

 

RELATIONSHIPS 

This one year course is designed to assist students to develop a better understanding of self and others, 

improve interpersonal skills, consider other person’s needs, and maintain mental and emotional wellness. An 

emphasis will be placed on developing dating, family, marriage, school, workplace, and friendship 

relationships. Career and leadership development skills will be provided. 

 

  



45 
 

THE ACADEMY OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

 

The Academy Technology will house pathways that range computer sciences and security networking.  This 

academy was chosen based on anticipated jobs needed in the future along with salary.  Students in this academy 

may have future careers as computer programmers, IT specialist, game designers and even photojournalists.  

Technology is an academy created for students who have an interest in technology, gaming or engineering. —

the fastest growing employment opportunity in the nation.  The Technology Academy is a small learning 

community that engages students in a rigorous course of studies relevant to the corporate and technology worlds 

using relationships built on trust and experience with the adults in the school and the community.  The academy 

experience will include active, project-based learning, close interaction with industry professionals, authentic 

assessments, hands-on and lab-based troubleshooting, field trips, and a broad use of technology.  The students 

will have access to labs and equipment to work on their projects and to accommodate the needs of all 

students.  This learning environment will encourage students to become leaders in the areas of information 

technology. The four major pathways offered in this academy are Network Security, Digital Design & Game 

Development, Computer Programming and Cinematography and Video Production. 

 

 

 

A
ca

d
em

y
 o

f 
T

ec
h

n
o

lo
gy

Network Security

Digital Design & 
Game Development

Computer 
Programming

Cinematography & 
Video Production



46 
 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAREER PATHWAYS  

NETWORK SECURITY  

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: The Network Security pathway will help students be able to properly design 

and install a wired LAN, including all network devices, physically connect servers and desktop computers, 

properly design and install a wireless LAN including all network devices, and make physical LAN 

connections for servers and desktop computers, integrate the Wireless LAN with the wired LAN and work 

within the ethical and professional parameters in the Computer Networking profession. Students will be a 

team member, learn new network administration support skills and upgrade existing computer information 

system skills. Students in this pathway have the opportunity to work towards the Security + certification.  

Students will take the following courses:  EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER TITLES  

Computer Literacy 

Computer Hardware and Software Maintenance 

Introduction to Networking Concepts (non-vendor)  

Security Fundamentals  

Information Technology Co-op OR  Information 

Technology Internship 

Computer Network Specialist  

Electronics Engineer  

Computer Hardware Engineer  

Systems Technician  

Quality Control Analyst  

 

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAREER PATHWAYS  

DIGITAL DESIGN & GAME DEVELOPMENT  

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: The Digital Design and Game Development pathway courses provide 

students with a thorough understanding of techniques for designing advanced 3D games and simulations. The 

courses will cover 2D and 3D graphics, animation, character development, texturing, scripting, program 

design and coding, and game setup using state-of-the-art software development tools. Completing students 

will have developed the skills necessary to create 3D graphics and applications that can be used for games 

and simulations.  

Students will take the following courses:  EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER TITLES  

Computer Literacy 

Game Design and Development Principles  

Introduction to Digital Game Graphics  

Introduction to Programming  

Computational Thinking  

Advanced Game Development and Publishing  

IT Project  

Manager  

Computer Animator  

Cartoonist  

Game  Designer  

Game Design Analyst  

Webmaster  

Web Developer  

Website Designer  

 

 



47 
 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAREER PATHWAYS  

COMPUTER PROGRAMMING  

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: The Computer Programming pathway courses will prepare students to design 

and create apps, as well as troubleshoot the latest programming languages used in industry. It is suggested that 

students complete the pathway with the four following courses: Computer Literacy, Computational Thinking, 

along with targeted courses for specific programming language(s) or Project- Based Programming as 

capstones. Upon completion of this career pathway, students will be prepared for an entry level position in the 

IT field or continue their education in computer programming.  

Students will take the following courses:  
EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER 

TITLES  

Computer Literacy 

Computational Thinking 

Introduction to Programming  

JAVA Programming I  

Project-Based Programming  

Information Technology Co-op  OR Information Technology 

Internship  

Computer  

Programmer  

Computer Software Engineer  

Database Developer  

Computer Hardware Engineer  

Computer Systems Analyst  

Web Developer  

Information Security Analyst  

Computer Network  

Specialist  

IT Project Manager  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



48 
 

MEDIA ARTS CAREER PATHWAYS  

CINEMATOGRAPHY AND VIDEO PRODUCTION  

PATHWAY DESCRIPTION: The Cinematography and Video Production pathway prepares students 

to communicate dramatic information, ideas, moods, and feelings through the making and producing of 

videos and cinematographic expression. The pathway includes the theory of video, video technology and 

equipment operation, video production, video directing, video editing, cinematographic art, video and 

audio technique, and multi-media production. The pathway prepares students to function as staff, 

producers, directors, and managers of media programming and media organizations. Topics of study in 

this pathway include writing and editing; performing; media regulations, law, and policy; aesthetic 

meaning, appreciation, and analysis; construction, development, processing, modeling, simulation and 

programming of audio, and moving image programs and messages; transmission, distribution, and 

marketing; contextual, cultural and historical aspects, and considerations.  

Students will take the following courses:  
EXAMPLE ILP-RELATED CAREER 

TITLES  

Introduction to Media Arts  

Video Studio Fundamentals  

Studio Directing and Performance  

Advanced Studio Production (Moving Images)  

Media Arts Co-op OR Media Arts Internship  

Advertising Copywriter  

Audio-Visual  

Technician  

Broadcast Technician  

Camera Operator  

Director  

Photography  

Film and TV Crew  

Film Editor  

Photographer  

Photojournalist  

Radio / Television 

  



49 
 

TECHNOLOGY COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 
 

ADV. GAME DEVELOPMENT & PUBLISHING 

This course will focus on creating games using code, 3d characters, objects, and animation utilizing game 

engines. Students will see how the skills and knowledge acquired in Game Design I-III come together. 

Students will create work ready products for the industry. Students will participate in Game Jams to practice 

working with teams and deadlines. 

 

ADV. STUDIO PRODUCTION 

In this course students will explore the creative and conceptual aspects of designing and producing moving 

images for the variety of cinematic, film/video and multimedia presentations including: fictional dramas, 

documentaries, music videos, artistic and experimental presentations and/or installations, interactive, 

immersive and performance media 

 

COMPUTATIONAL THINKING 

Promotes understanding of computer programming and logic by teaching students to think like a computer. 

Covers skills needed to develop and design language-independent solutions to solve computer-related 

problems. Covers development and design basics including use of variables, control and data structures, and 

principles of command-line and object-oriented languages. 

 

COMPUTER HARDWARE & SOFTWARE 

Presents a practical view of computer hardware and client operating systems. Covers computer hardware 

components; troubleshooting, repair, and maintenance; operating system interfaces and management tools; 

networking components; computer security, touch development; and operational procedures. 

 

COMPUTER LITERACY 

Provides an introduction to the computer and the convergence of technology as used in today’s global 

environment. Introduces topics including computer hardware and software, file management, the Internet, e-

mail, the social web, green computing, security and computer ethics. Presents basic use of application, 

programming, systems, and utility software. Basic keyboarding skills are strongly recommended. 

 

GAME DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 

This course is an introduction to Game Design and Gaming. The course provides an overview of story 

development, gaming history, game reviews, current gaming trends and industry software. Students will begin 

to create and develop a game story/plot that can be further developed in higher level courses as well as critique 

current games. In addition, 2D game development software and image manipulation will be explored to further 

enhance their design skills. Career exploration into game design will be researched and gain awareness of job 

and post-secondary opportunities. 



50 
 

INTRODUCTION TO DIGITAL GAME GRAPHICS 

This course will focus on creating games using code, animation, and an introduction to 3D design software 

utilized in the industry. In addition, students will see how the skills and knowledge acquired in Game Design I 

and II come together utilizing a game engine. 

 

INTRODUCTION TO MEDIA ARTS 

This course is an introduction to and survey of the creative and conceptual aspects of designing media arts 

experiences and products, including techniques, genres and styles from various and combined media and 

forms, including moving image, sound, interactive, spatial and/or interactive design. 

 

INTRODUCTION TO NETWORKING CONCEPTS 

Introduces technical level concepts of non-vendor specific networking including technologies, media, 

topologies, devices, management tools, and security. Provides the basics of how to manage, maintain, 

troubleshoot, install, operate, and configure basic network infrastructure. 

 

INTRODUCTION TO PROGRAMMING 

Focuses on the general writing and implementation of generic and atomized programs to drive operating 

systems. Includes software design, languages, program writing, web applications, trouble-shooting, etc. 

Introduces students to fundamental programming concepts using an industry-specific or emerging 

programming language. Includes data types, control structures, simple data structures, error-handling, modular 

programming, information and file processing, and uniqueness of the language used in the course. 

 

JAVA PROGRAMMING I 

Introduces students to fundamental programming concepts using the Java programming language. Topics 

include data types, control structures, simple data structures, error-handling, object-oriented programming, 

graphical user interfaces, and modular programming. 

 

SECURITY FUNDAMENTALS 

Introduces basic computer and network security concepts and methodologies. Covers principles of security; 

compliance and operational security; threats and vulnerabilities; network security; application, data, and host 

security; access control and identity management; and cryptography. Helps to prepare students for the 

COMPTIA Security+ examination. 

 

 

 

 

 



51 
 

STUDIO DIRECTING & PERFORMANCE 

This course explores the role of the director within the studio system. Students develop knowledge and skills 

in studio multi-camera and field television production. Students also develop performance skills for 

broadcasting including interpretation of copy, news casting, and ad lib announcing. The course covers 

techniques of narrative and non-fiction writing and scripting, the analysis and writing of radio, television, and 

video materials, including storytelling and screenwriting 

 

VIDEO STUDIO FUNDAMENTALS 

This course will expose student to the materials, processes, and artistic techniques involved in creating video 

productions. Students learn about the operation of cameras, lighting techniques, camera angles, depth of field, 

composition, storyboarding, sound capture, and editing techniques. Course topics may include production 

values and various styles of video production (e.g., documentary, storytelling, news magazines, and 

animation). Students may be exposed to digital and traditional film. As students advance they are encouraged 

to develop their own artistic styles. Major filmmakers, cinematographers, video artists and their work may be 

studied. 

  



52 
 

ADDITIONAL EDUCATIONAL ENGAGEMENT or 

ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 
 

Fayette County Career & Technical Centers 
The Fayette County Technical Centers offer career and technical occupational training to high school students.  

All courses offered at Fayette County Technical Centers follow the Kentucky Department of Education 

(KDE) Career & Technical Education (CTE) curriculum and upon completion of an approved pathway of 

study will qualify the student as career ready.  Students interested in receiving training in one of the technical 

programs should have a satisfactory scholastic standing, possess an average mechanical ability, and be able to 

follow written and verbal instructions.  Acceptable standards of conduct, attendance, classroom work, and 

practical work are required for continuous enrollment.  Students may earn up to four (4) elective credits for each 

year that they attend.  Students who take an academic class will receive one (1) academic credit and three (3) 

elective credits.  Students may attend a Technical Center multiple years for more advanced training 

depending upon graduation requirements and scheduling needs.  Students who have achieved a level of 

acceptable work in a course may be allowed to participate in a work-based learning program, which allows 

students an opportunity to spend part of the school day working at a job in the community in a particular field of 

training.  APPLICATION REQUIRED. 

 

Eastside Technology Center (10-12) 
www.techcenters.fcps.net/eastside 

● AUTOMOTIVE TECHNOLOGY  

● COLLISION REPAIR TECHNOLOGY  

● DIESEL TECHNOLOGY 

● DIGITAL DESIGN & GAME DEVELOPMENT 

● CINEMATOGRAPHY AND VIDEO PRODUCTION 

● FIRE & EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

● LAW ENFORCEMENT 

● HOMELAND SECURITY & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

 

 

Locust Trace Agriculture Center (9-12) 
www.techcenters.fcps.net/locusttrace 

● AGRIBUSINESS SYSTEMS 

● AGRICULTURAL POWER, MECHANICAL, AND STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS  

● ANIMAL SCIENCE SYSTEMS  

● ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES/NATURAL RESOURCES SYSTEMS 

● FOOD SCIENCE AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS 

● HORTICULTURE AND PLANT SCIENCE SYSTEMS  

 

 

http://www.techcenters.fcps.net/eastside
http://www.techcenters.fcps.net/locusttrace


53 
 

Southside Technology Center (10-12) 
www.techcenters.fcps.net/southside 

● ADVANCED MANUFACTURING 

● CARPENTRY 

● CULINARY ARTS 

● ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY 

● ELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY 

● MEDICAL HEALTH SCIENCES 

● MEDICAID NURSE’S AIDE 

● WELDING TECHNOLOGY 

 

 

 

Opportunity Middle College (11-12) 
WWW.omc.fcps.net 

Opportunity Middle College is a partnership between Fayette County Public Schools and Bluegrass Community 

Technical College (BCTC).  Students have the opportunity to enroll in both college and high school courses that 

are taught at the Cooper Drive campus of BCTC and can earn both high school course credit and college credit 

for those courses.  Students attend school at BCTC.  There is no cost for tuition or books for classes taken in 

this program.  All students will receive a laptop computer for use while they are in the program.  Students who 

will be a junior or senior next fall are eligible to apply.  Students must submit PLAN OR ACT scores along with 

a high school transcript to verify that they can successfully complete the compacted and rigorous early college 

curriculum.  Low socioeconomic and first-generation college students receive priority in the selection process.  

Please see your high school counselor for an application and/or more information. 

 

 

 

The Learning Center (9-12)  

Applications due March 1st 

http://www.tlc.fcps.net 

The Learning Center opened its doors August of 2009 to 50 students who were disengaged at their traditional 

schools across Fayette County.  Since then, the program has grown to 190 students, moved buildings, and is 

leading the district in Positive Behavior Intervention Systems (PBIS).  Our founding principal instilled a unique 

empowerment model for students, staff, and community members to construct a school of value from the 

ground up. His doctoral research, "The Impact of Participatory Design in Accountability- Support Systems for 

Teacher Effectiveness", has been recognized as a leading contribution for systematic design and evaluation of 

alternative student and teacher growth measures in Kentucky.  This empowerment culture engages students and 

teachers, driving them to always be building TLC together. 

http://www.techcenters.fcps.net/southside
http://www.omc.fcps.net/
http://www.tlc.fcps.net/


54 
 

 

Stables (9-12) 
www.thestables.fcps.net 

The Stables is a community partnership providing a unique learning opportunity for students in grades 7-12 who 

thrive in a nontraditional school setting. Designed with academics in mind, the Stables also provides 

opportunities to gain work competencies and vocational skills. Through project-based learning and work 

experiences, students assume greater responsibility for their education and are inspired to be continual lifelong 

learners. 

In addition to classroom instruction, the teenagers are engaged in activities that focus on life skills such as 

problem solving, communication, team building, and development of positive relationships. 

Students may participate in the Equine-Assisted Interpersonal Skills class and shadow professionals in multiple 

areas of the work force. While learning about and caring for the horses, our students develop an appreciation for 

hard work and responsibility while building their confidence and self-esteem. They also are eligible to 

participate in the district's school activities. 

The program is housed at Central Kentucky Riding for Hope at the Kentucky Horse Park. 

 

 

 

Martin Luther King Academy of Excellence 
www.mlk.fcps.net 

MLK houses a Credit Recovery program for students at risk of dropping out due to family, personal or 

situational that make attendance in the traditional setting not feasible.  The program utilizes the virtual learning 

platform (PLATO) as the primary learning tool.  Accepted students have the option to complete their diploma 

requirements during the morning, afternoon or completely online.  Once students complete requirements 

arrangements can be made to graduate with their home school.  Interested students should consult with their 

school counselor to ensure they meet established guidelines before completing the required application. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

http://www.thestables.fcps.net/
http://www.mlk.fcps.net/


55 
 

 

 

Job Corp 
www.jobcorps.gov 

Job Corp is vocational training for young men and women 16-24 who are interested in training in high demand 

industries that give you hands-on practical experience that can lead long-term successful careers. 

 

 

Gatton Academy 
www.wku.edu/academy 

The Gatton Academy is a public academy and an early college entrance program funded by the state of 

Kentucky and located on the campus of Western Kentucky University.  The academy is very competitive and 

selective – known for its rigorous coursework alongside college students, study abroad and research 

opportunities at $0 for high achievers with passion for math and science.  Applications are open to sophomores 

for participation their junior and senior year. 

 

 

Craft Academy 
www.moreheadstate.edu/craft-academy 

The Craft Academy for Excellence in Science and Mathematics is a dual-credit residential high school for 

academically exceptional Kentucky students. It is housed on the campus of Morehead State University, 

consistently ranked as one of the safest campuses in the Commonwealth.  

  

http://www.jobcorps.gov/
http://www.wku.edu/academy
http://www.moreheadstate.edu/craft-academy


56 
 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 
 

 

 

 

Academy - Freshman 31 

Academy of Health Sciences 32-37 

Academy of Professional Services 38-44 

Academy of Technology 45-51 

Advanced Courses 3 

Art Classes 11-13 

Athletic Eligibility 6 

Band Classes 20 

Block Rotation 3 

Business Classes 13 

Canvas 3 

Career & Technical Centers 52-55 

Chinese Classes 27 

Chorus 20-21 

College Admission 9 

Craft Academy 55 

Credit 3 

Credit Recovery 8 

Drama Classes 21 

Dual Credit 3 

Eastside 52 

English Classes 14-16 

Extra-Curricular Activities 6 

FCPS Career and Tech Centers 52-55 

Fees 3, 5 

French Classes 28 

Freshman Academy 31 

Gatton Academy 55 

Grading Scale 3 

Graduation Requirements 7 

Health & PE 16-17 

Health Sciences Courses 35-37 

Health Sciences Pathways 32-34 

Humanity Classes 17 

Individual Learning Plan 8 

Infinite Campus Parent Portal 4 

Instructional Calendar 2 

Job Corp 55 

KEES Money 10 

Learning Center 53 

Locust Trace 52 

Math Classes 17-19 

MLK 54 

NAIA Eligibility 6 

NCAA Athletic Eligibility 6 

Office Aide 30 

Opportunity Middle College 53 

Orchestra Classes 21-22 

PE and Health 16-17 

Peer Tutor 30 

Performing Arts 20-22 

Preparation for College Admission 9 

Professional Services Courses 41-44 

Professional Services Pathways 38-41 

Promotion Requirements 7 

Quality Points (GPA) 4 

Science Classes 22-24 

School Fees 3, 5 

Social Studies Classes 25-26 

Southside 53 

Spanish Classes 29 

Stables 54 

Study Hall 30 

Technical Schools 52-55 

Technology Courses 49-51 

Technology Pathways 45-48 

The Learning center 53 

Useful Terms & Info 3-4 

World Language Classes 27-29 

  

 

 

 



2 
 

 

 

Honoring a Great American Leader and Reclaiming a Local Legacy of Educating Fayette County 

Students at High Levels 

 

Frederick Douglass High School, which opened in Lexington in 1929, was the name of the former 

African-American school on Price Road which closed during desegregation in 1971.  Over the years, the 

Douglass school building served students in many configurations as a high school, as a junior and senior high 

school, and as an elementary school.  During its 42-year history of serving African-American students who 

lived in Fayette County, Douglass School was known for holding students to high academic standards and 

pushing them to transcend barriers.  

 

More than 600 students graduated from Douglass High School, and its alumni association remains active and 

involved in our community. The Douglass School Alumni Association still gives an annual scholarship to 

students from every school. 

 

Douglass School was the first school in Lexington to provide free lunch for students. It also housed one of the 

first PTAs established in Lexington.  Helen Caise Wade, a Douglass student, was the first student to integrate 

Lexington’s public schools by attending summer school at Lafayette High School. 

 

Frederick Douglass was a 19th Century African-American social reformer, abolitionist, suffragist, orator, 

author and statesman. He was also the first African-American to run for vice president.  

 

 


